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Preface 
 
We are pleased to introduce Daventry District Councilôs Statement of Accounts for 2018/19, which sets out how the 
authority has managed its resources effectively over the past financial year to deliver quality services and work 
towards achieving its Vision to Develop a Better District. 
 
In February 2018 the Council agreed its £15.506 million revenue budget for the financial year ahead, including its 
Medium-Term Financial Plan, which took into account a 8.4% reduction in funding from Central Government. 
 
In the face of ongoing public sector funding pressures and a challenging economic climate, the Council has been 
both provident and prudent in balancing its books, enabling it to keep a stable financial position. 
 
This has involved embarking upon a financial strategy to become self-sustainable and reduce reliance on central 
government funding, by generating new income streams and bringing invest-to-save projects to fruition. 
 
The Council has also continued to invest significantly in improving services and amenities for the local community, 
with a number of key projects making progress during 2018/19. 
 
These include the launch of the Councilôs new environmental services venture with Daventry Norse in June 2018, 
which involved major changes to bin collections district-wide and an improved recycling service with growing usage 
rates. 
 
Plans to improve our local infrastructure also took major steps forward in 2018/19, with the completion and opening 
of the new Daventry Development Link Road (Flore/Weedon bypass); we enhanced Daventryôs education offer by 
building and completing a new primary school at Monksmoor and continued to develop new premises in the townôs 
Heartlands industrial areas to support local business and attract new companies. 
 
Work also progressed on the Mulberry Place development ï plans to build a multi-screen cinema, restaurants and 
public square with splash fountains in Daventry town centre ï  with the scheme receiving planning consent and 
approval for funding and its business case. 
 
Meanwhile we also staged a wide range of events and activities within the local community, including hosting the 
Northamptonshire stage finish of the international OVO Energy Womenôs Tour cycling race, which attracted 
thousands of people into Daventry town centre. 
 
We end the financial year in a stable financial position and with major local government reorganisation less than two 
years away ï our Council and others in Northamptonshire are set to be abolished by the Government in April 2021 
and replaced by two new unitary authorities for the west and north of our county. 
 
Residents of Daventry District, South Northamptonshire and Northampton Borough will be served by the new West 
Northamptonshire unitary council and we are moving forward with the huge amount of work required to deliver this 
new authority. 
 
We will however continue our hard work and focus on delivering upon our priorities that will improve the lives of our 
residents for years to come and residents should rest assured that we will put our District in the best position possible 
to enter this new era of local government. 
 
 
 

  
 
Mr I J Vincent       Councillor Chris Millar 
Chief Executive       Leader of the Council 
 
31st May 2019 
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Statement by the Chairman of the Corporate Governance 
Committee 

 
In accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015, I certify that these accounts were approved under the 
authority delegated to the Chief Financial Officer and the Chairman of the Corporate Governance Committee at the 
Corporate Governance Committee at their meeting held on the 23rd January 2020. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed, on behalf of Daventry District Council 
 

 
Councillor Nick Bunting 
 
 
Chairman of the meeting approving the accounts   Date:    20th February 2020 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Audra Statham CGMA 
 
Chief Financial Officer Date:    20th February 2020 
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Narrative Report 
 
1. Introduction 
 
The Statement of Accounts has been prepared in accordance with the óCode of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting in Great Britainô (The Code) published by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA). The Code ensures that all local authorities produce their accounts on a consistent basis, thus enabling 
comparison. The Statement aims to provide information so that members of the public, including electors and 
residents of Daventry, Council Members, partners, stakeholders and other interested parties can: 
 

¶ Understand the overarching financial position of the Council and the outturn for 2018/19; 

¶ Have confidence that the public money with which the Council has been entrusted has been used and 
accounted for in an appropriate manner; and 

¶ Be assured that the financial position of the Council is sound and secure. 
 
The Code reconciles accounting standards in general use within the UK with the statutory local government finance 
framework. There are material differences between what accounting rules state should be included in the accounts 
and what legislation states should be financed by a local Council and local council taxpayers. Accordingly there are 
many entries, particularly within the Comprehensive Income & Expenditure Statements that are included as notional 
items for presentational purposes, so that accounting standards are fulfilled. These notional items are then reversed 
out, so that the bottom line financial performance is consistent with statutory requirements. 
 
In respect of English local authorities the Code for 2018/19 has relatively limited changes compared to 2017/18.  
 
This narrative report provides information about Daventry District, including issues affecting the Council and its 
accounts. It also provides a summary of the financial position as at 31 March 2019 and is structured as below: 
 

A) An Introduction to Daventry District. 
B) Keys Facts about Daventry District. 
C) Key Information about Daventry District Council. 
D) The 2018/19 Revenue Budget Process. 
E) Financial Performance of the Council 2018/19. 
F) Non-Financial Performance of the Council 2018/19. 
G) 2019/20 Budget, Medium Term Financial Plan and Capital Programme. 
H) Corporate Risks. 
I) Order and Explanation of the Financial Statements. 
J) Audit. 
K) Summary Position. 
L) Receipt of Further Information. 
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A. An Introduction to Daventry District 
About our District 
Defined by its beautiful West Northamptonshire countryside setting and strategically placed at the centre of the 
national road network, Daventry District provides a rare and sought-after balance of urban and rural lifestyles. 
 
The district covers more than 250 square miles and is made up of the historic market town of Daventry, and 78 
villages, contributing to its distinctive character and rural charm. Latest figures give a district population of about 
82,000, with approximately 25,000 living in Daventry town itself. The health of people in Daventry District is generally 
better than the England average and crime levels are low. 
 
 

 
 
Daventry District is located in a place where the economic strength of London and the South East meets reasonable 
land and house prices. Daventry town is growing fast, with the current population expected to grow to 40,000 by 
2026. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



7 

 

Well connected 
Daventry District has excellent transport links, proving itself to be a popular location in the centre of the UK for 
businesses seeking distribution bases, company headquarters and warehousing and manufacturing facilities. 
 
By road - Strategically placed at the heart of the national road network, with easy access to the M1 motorway, the 
M6/A14 interchange, the A5 and the A45. Regular bus services provide strong links to the local area and surrounding 
region, with a new bus interchange in Daventry town among further investment planned. 
 
By rail - Home to the Daventry International Rail Freight Terminal, the UKôs premier rail-linked logistics development 
on the West Coast Mainline, connecting businesses to continental Europe. London is just 78 minutesô travel time 
from Daventry Districtôs train station at Long Buckby, while journeys to Birmingham take less than an hour. 
 
By air - Five international airports within convenient reach ï Heathrow, Luton, Stansted, East Midlands and 
Birmingham International. 

 
A balanced economy 
Daventry District benefits from a balanced economy, generated by a broad mix of employment, with growing sectors 
including logistics, high performance technology, motorsport, food and drink and creative and cultural industries. 
 
Unemployment levels are significantly lower than the national and regional average, including for young people. By 
2029 an additional 28,500 jobs are estimated for the West Northamptonshire area, including Daventry District 
National companies already based in the District include Ford Motor Company, Cummins, Tesco, DHL, Wincanton, 
Exova and Volvo Trucks. 
 
Daventry is home to a high number of independent businesses, helping the area to withstand the recent economic 
downturn well. 

 
Explore at your leisure 
From picturesque villages to woodlands, canals, reservoirs, country parks and many elegant country houses and 
gardens, the District is full of treasures to discover. 
 
It boasts some of the finest stately homes in the country, including Althorp House, Canons Ashby, Cottesbrooke Hall 
and Kelmarsh Hall, while its range of hotels, restaurants and fine country pubs offer the warmest of welcomes. 
 
Reservoirs including Pitsford, Hollowell and Drayton offer superb opportunities for sailing, while running through the 
heart of the District is the picturesque Grand Union Canal, a popular route for pleasure cruises, walking, cycling and 
angling. There is canal heritage around every corner, ranging from the village of Braunston at the junction of the 
Grand Union and Oxford Canals through to tunnels, lock flights and bridges. 
 
Drayton Reservoir in Daventry is a premier location for angling and just a stoneôs throw away is the Green Flag Award 
winning Daventry Country Park, offering tranquil picnic spots, an adventure playground, a nature trail around the 
reservoir and a wealth of wildlife. The District benefits from a wide range of sporting facilities including golf clubs, all-
weather pitches, football and rugby clubs and a number of local gyms. 

 
Daventry Leisure Centre, conveniently located in the heart of the town, features two swimming pools, a sports hall, 
state-of-the-art gym and squash courts, while a modern skate park in the town centre provides an ideal spot for 
people to practice their skills on skateboards, bikes and scooters. There is also karting at Whilton Mill near Daventry 
town which has Motor Sports Association registered circuits for advanced and novice drivers. 

 
Steeped in history 
Daventry District is an area rich in history. In 1925, Borough Hill in Daventry became home to the BBCôs world service 
transmitters, relaying radio signals around the world with the renowned radio call sign óDaventry Calling the Worldô. 
Borough Hill also has National Scheduled Ancient Monument status as it was the site of one of the largest Bronze 
Age hill forts in the country. 
 
The District was also the focus for historic events such as the Civil Warôs deciding battlefield at Naseby and the Gun 
Powder Plot at the village of Ashby St Ledgers, the Manor House being the plottersô command centre and home of 
the lead plotter, Robert Catesby. 
 

 
 
B. Key Facts about Daventry District 
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Population 
Office for National Statistics Mid-Year Estimates for 2018 reported that the Districts estimated population was 82,638 
with the age profile as presented below. 
 

 

 
 

 
This profile is very similar to national averages. 
 
Daventry Councilôs Equality Scheme and Plan 2017 - 2020 provide clear links to the Councils óVision & Valuesô and 
targets within the Corporate Strategic Plan, in particular óPut the customer at the heart of everything that we doô and 
óPromote and value the diversity of our Districtô. We strive to make our services accessible and responsive to all who 
need them and our employment practices fair and transparent, with a workforce that is reflective of our community. 
The objectives identify three key priorities which the Council believes have the potential to drive further improvements 
in our equality performance and further strengthen our intelligence and evidence base and be deliverable within 
existing resources: 

¶ Improve Processes to provide a better understanding of our communities and their needs. 

¶ Foster good relations within the District. 

¶ Continue to progress as an organisation committed to equalities. 

 
Economy 
Economic data tells us: 

¶ The median household income for full time employees in the District is £29,094 which is less than the national 
average of £29,574 and is a decrease on 2017/18 when the median earnings were above the national 
average; 

¶ The average unemployment rate during 2018 was 3.3% compared to the national average of 4.2%; 

¶ The percentage of people claiming Out-Of-Work-Benefits was 2.1% compared to the national average of 
2.7%. Note: % is the number of claimants as a proportion of resident population of the area aged 16 ï 64. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
C. Key Facts about Daventry District Council 

18.30%

61.20%

20.50%

Composition of Daventry District 
population

0-15 years 16-64 years 65+ years
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Daventry District Council provides essential local services that support the dayȤtoȤday quality of life needs for most 
people. Services range from waste and recycling collections, electoral registration and development control to 
providing leisure facilities and economic regeneration. 
 
The main services relate to: 

¶ Enhancing the heart of Daventry. 

¶ Improving commerce, employment and educational opportunities. 

¶ Waste and recycling. 

¶ Cleaner streets and open spaces. 

¶ Greener living. 

¶ Better, affordable homes. 

¶ Encouraging active, fitter lives. 

¶ Engaging our young people. 

¶ Cohesive communities. 

¶ Raising the profile of Daventry District. 
 

Political Structure 
Daventry has 16 wards represented by 36 Councillors and following the local election in May 2018 the political make-
up of the Council was: 

Conservative Party  30 Councillors 
Labour Party    5 Councillors 
Liberal Democrat Party  1 Councillor 

 
Ordinarily elections would have been held in May 2019 but due to the pending re-organisation of Local Government 
in Northamptonshire, to create two new unitary authorityôs these elections were cancelled by the Secretary of State 
for the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government (SoS MHCLG). Further, on the 14th May the SoS 
MHCLG provided a written statement that included the following paragraph- 
 
ñTo support the transition, I have decided to establish shadow authorities. I envisage the May 2020 local elections in 
Northamptonshire will be elections to those shadow authorities rather than to district councils, with the district 
elections currently due on that date being cancelled.ò   
 
This poses challenges to the Councilôs Members and Officers in combining focus on delivery of óbusiness as usualô 
services through to 31 March 2021 with responsible preparations for new arrangements in the interim.   
The Council has adopted the Committee Style model as its political management structure arising from the Local 
Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007. The Leader of the Council has responsibility for the 
appointment of Members to the various committees, the allocation of Portfolios and the delegation of Executive 
Functions. Committee Members are held to account by a system of scrutiny which is set out in the Constitution. 
Scrutiny of Executive decisions for 2018/19, including the setting of a balanced budget for 2019/20, has been 
undertaken by Strategy Group Committee and Council. 

 
Management Structure 
Supporting the work of Councillors is the organisational structure of the Council headed by the Senior Management 
Team, led by the Chief Executive Ian Vincent. 
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SMT - Management Structure 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Executive 
Director 

(Business) 

Executive 
Director  

(Resources) 

Executive 
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(Community) 

Chief Financial 

Officer 

Chief Executive 

Deputy Chief Executive 

 
During 2018/19 the Senior Management Team was comprised of the Chief Executive (Head of Paid Service), Deputy 
Chief Executive (Monitoring Officer), Executive Director (Resources), Executive Director (Community) and Executive 
Director (Business).  
 
The Chief Financial Officer (the officer responsible under statute for the administration of the Councilôs financial 
affairs) attends the Senior Team Meetings. This ensures that the key statutory officers are represented at the most 
senior level of the Council. 
 
Each team covers the following main areas:- 
 
Resources Team 

¶ Council Tax/Business Rates Collection 

¶ Elections and Governance 

¶ Housing Benefits service 

¶ Office Support Services (Accountancy, Human Resources, Audit, IT, etc.) 
 
Community Team 

¶ Environmental Health   

¶ Housing Options 

¶ Development Control 

¶ Customer Services  
 
Business Team 

¶ Leisure Services 

¶ Waste/Recycling/Grounds Maintenance 

¶ Construction and Development Services 
 

Council Employees 
The Council recognises the value and importance of Council employees in every aspect of the Councilôs work. The 
Council were awarded Investors in People Silver accreditation in August 2017 and has a continuous improvement 
action plan in place to both maintain the level of the award and also work towards higher levels of achievement.  The 
annual review of the Councilôs Investors in People accreditation, was undertaken in August 2018 the outcome 
reported that the planned developments were a positive and a comprehensive response to the recommendations for 
improvement 
 

The Councilôs Corporate Strategic Plan 
One of the key strategic documents that frame the actions of the Council is the Councilôs Corporate Strategic Plan. 
The plan, covering the period 2017 ï 2020, sets out how the Council was working with its partners to develop a 
vibrant, sustainable district with a better quality of life for everyone living here.  
 
The Councilôs Vision to óDevelop a Better Districtô is supported by four particular objectives. Under each objective, 
the Council has identified the Districtôs priorities, more specific areas of work that contribute to achieving the Vision 
from the wider work of the Council and the local services it provides. 
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¶ Improve our Business Economy, Learning and Skills. 

¶ Develop Daventry Town. 

¶ Maximise economic opportunities in the rural areas. 

¶ Facilitate and develop opportunities for employment and learning. 

¶ The District is recognized as being open for business. 
 

¶ Protect and Enhance our Environment. 

¶ Reduce adverse environmental impact. 

¶ Reduce the amount of waste generated. 

¶ Deliver attractive public spaces. 

¶ Preserve the Districts heritage. 
 

¶ Promote Healthy, Safe and Strong Communities and Individuals. 

¶ Improved access to services. 

¶ Encourage a safe and healthy lifestyle. 

¶ People have the housing they need. 

¶ Support the community and voluntary sector. 
 

¶ Be an Efficient and Effective Council. 

¶ Maximising income generation. 

¶ Effective resource and risk management. 

¶ Value and develop an effective workforce. 

¶ Manage performance and customer perception. 
 
It is not possible to fully document the specifics of how the Council will deliver each target area in a Corporate 
Strategic Plan. The detail is stated in Service Plans, which bring together actions for each service from Council 
strategies and Improvement Plans. Overall the Council has achieved 85% of its active measures being within 5% or 
better of the target. 
 
The Plan is prepared on a three-year plan cycle, refreshed annually and renewed at the end of each three-year cycle. 
 
 
Our Corporate Values guide the way the Council work. In everything we do, we do our best to: 

¶ Place the customer at the heart of everything we do. 

¶ Communicate honestly and openly with customers and colleagues at all times. 

¶ Strive for continuous improvement and excellence in all we do. 

¶ Achieve positive outcomes for the community through delivery of high quality services and community 
empowerment. 

¶ Demonstrate good leadership, respect and effective team working. 

¶ Promote and value diversity of our district. 

 
D. The 2018/19 Revenue Budget Process 
The annual Revenue Budget process is an on-going cycle that looks back at historical data, identifies trends and 
looks at issues going forward. The predominant issue for 2018/19, and future years, was the expected cut in 
Government funding. The Council followed a tried and tested methodology, with the Senior Management Team and 
officers reviewing base budgets to identify budget reductions and efficiencies, which developed into proposals for 
Strategy Group and Full Council to consider. This review process included identifying any proposals for growth that 
fulfilled the following criteria: 
 

¶ óInvest-to-saveô proposals which will result in a net revenue budget saving (via reduced expenditure or 
increased income) and with anticipated financial payback in a reasonable time period or, proposals which 
would result in a net capital gain (via development to sell) also with financial payback in a reasonable time 
period; 

¶ Health and Safety required items to meet mandatory obligations; 

¶ A statutory requirement or compliance with an existing legal obligation, or; 

¶ Schemes where external funding has been secured; 

¶ Schemes that enable the authority to meet its objectives are affordable and which do not generate on-going 
revenue cost. 

 
Updates to the budget proposals were presented to Strategy Group committee during 2017/18 before Council 
approved the final net revenue budget of £14.968m (£15.506m including Special Expenses) on 22 February 2018. 
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Council also approved the Treasury Management and Investment Strategy and the Capital Programme. The Council 
policy on Council Tax was for the increase to be set within Government guidelines and was increased by £5 (3.31%). 
 
In preparing the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2018/19 to 2022/23, the aim was to align to the objectives 
set out in the Corporate Plan. The MTFP was also approved at the Council meeting on 22 February 2018 and it set 
the framework to enable the Council to determine an appropriate course of action to address any financial issues not 
only for 2018/19 but for future financial years. The MTFP highlighted that the Council was in a sound financial position 
with sufficient reserves to plan, in a timely manner, actions required to close the significant deficits projected for 
2020/21 onwards. The major cause of the planned deficits are the assumed continued cuts in Government Funding 
and the reset of retained Business Rates. 

 
E. Financial Performance of the Council 2018/19 
The Council incurs revenue and capital expenditure during the course of any given year. The Local Government and 
Housing Act 1989 requires all expenditure incurred by the Council to be charged to a revenue account of the authority 
unless it can be legitimately classified as capital spending in accordance with the definitions contained within the 
relevant legislation. For most operational and accounting purposes, the definitions of revenue and capital expenditure 
are summarised as: 
 
Revenue Expenditure covers most day-to-day, on-going spending on goods and services that are provided and 
consumed within the financial year. Revenue spending is financed from council tax income; rents; fees and charges; 
interest income, government grants and other miscellaneous income.  
 
Capital Expenditure relates to spending providing benefits of a more lasting nature, such as the purchase of an asset, 
which has a useful life beyond one year. Capital spending is financed mainly from useable capital receipts generated 
from the sale of Council assets; government grants, external funding contributions from other agencies and revenue 
contributions. 
 
A summary of the Councilôs financial performance during 2018/19, showing actual spending for the year compared 
to the approved budget, together with an overview of the resultant year-end balance sheet position, is presented 
below for the following main accounts: 

 
 
Revenue Outturn 2018/19 
Capital Outturn 2018/19 
Capital Receipts 
Treasury Management  
Reserves and Balances 
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Revenue Outturn 2018/19 
 

The revenue outturn covers all net spending by the Council on services. For the avoidance of doubt it excludes 
receipts and payments incurred in respect of parish councils and capital expenditure on projects. 
 
The approved óNet Operational Costsô budget for 2018/19 was £13.737m. This budget covers the net cost of providing 
services. After allowing for planned contributions to non-earmarked general reserves of £1.995m and a planned 
contribution to earmarked reserves of £0.599m, the total óNet General Fund Budget Requirementô for 2018/19 was 
£15.732m. 
 

Team Expenditure Revised Outturn Variance 

  Budget     

  £'000 £'000 £'000 

Chief Executives 1,054 (776) (1,830) 

Business 4,761 5,788 1,027 

Community 3,733 3,371 (362) 

Resources 4,061 3,849 (212) 

Total Cost of Services 13,609 12,232 (1,377) 

Less       

Interest and Investment Income (555) (773) (218) 

Capital Charges 0 78 78 

Central Contingencies 84 0 (84) 

Net Operational Expenditure 13,138 11,537 (1,601) 

Contribution to G.F. Earmarked Reserves 599 2,232 1,633 

Net Operational Costs 13,737 13,769 32 

Contribution to (+) / drawing from (-) General Reserves 1,995 2,118 123 

Net Budget Requirement 15,732 15,887 155 
    

Funded by:     
General Government Grant 3,174   
Income from Non-Domestic Rates 7,280   
Council Tax Surplus 220   
Precept demanded from the Council Taxpayer 5,058   

Total Funding 15,732   
 
Actual ôNet Operational Costsô of services for the financial year 2018/19 were £15.887m, compared to the approved 
budget of £15.732m, as shown in the table below, representing an operational variance of £0.155m. As part of the 
comprehensive budget monitoring cycle, this position was reported throughout the year to enable £2.118m to be 
transferred to earmarked reserves and £2.232m transferred to non-earmarked general reserves. 
 
The operational variance of £0.155m reflects these unplanned expenditure and income factors: 
 

 

Significant Revenue Budget Variations Variance 

           (A) = Adverse, (F) = Favourable £'000 

Additional Contributions to Earmarked Reserves (A) 1,366 

Net Abortive Costs (A) 1,684 

Icelandic Exchange Rate Loss (A) 99 

Net Housing Benefits (A) 82 

SIF Fund Receipts (F) (1,462) 

Additional Government Grants and Misc Asset Sales (F) (228) 

Increased Investment Interest (F) (219) 

Staff savings/vacancies (F) (166) 

Planning Fees (F) (151) 

Environmental Services Contract (F) (132) 

Unused Contingencies (F) (84) 

Additional Income (F) (240) 

Miscellaneous (F) (394) 
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Capital Outturn 2018/19 

 
The original óCapital Spending Programmeô budget for the 2018/19 financial year was £9.582m. Following a detailed 
review of planned schemes during the year, the 2018/19 budget was increased to £12.147m. Actual total capital 
spending in 2018/19 amounted to £8.726m, which represents a variance of £3.421m. The 2018/19 capital spending 
and funding position is summarised below: 

 

Capital Spending Outturn Original Revised Actual Variance 

Team 
Approved Budget Outturn (Actual ï 

Budget     Revised) 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Resources 121 127 126 (1) 

Business 8,262 10,414 7,313 (3,101) 

Community 919 1,466 1,287 (179) 

Chief Executive (including capital salaries spread 
out against schemes in the Revised Budget) 280 140 0 (140) 

Capital Spending 9,582 12,147 8,726 (3,421) 
     
Funded by:         

Use of Capital Receipts (8,537) (9,954) (6,916) 3,038 

Use of External Contributions (1,035) (2,193) (1,732) 461 

Contribution from Revenue (10) 0 (78) (78) 

Total Capital Financing (9,582) (12,147) (8,726) 3,421 

 
The major spending on schemes included within this programme related to: 

Recycling Depot at High March £2.115m 
Heartlands Commercial New Build £1.579m 
Disabled Facilities Grant (DFG) £0.865m 
Monksmoor School £0.835m 
The Abbey Library £0.812m 
Domestic Recycling Waste Bins £0.710m 
Town Centre Visions Site 1 & Cinema £0.488m 
Lodge Road Fire Protection Works £0.171m 
Overclad Roofing Austin Way & Humber Close £0.168m 
Commercial Property Improvements   £0.128m 
Telephone System Upgrade £0.117m 

 
The aggregate year-end ñCapital Spendingò variance of Ã3.421m largely represents programme slippage in respect 
of which the associated committed project costs and unspent approved budget will slip into the 2019/20 programme 
to allow completion of the projects.  
 
The capital programme was funded from usable capital receipts, external contributions and revenue funding. 
 
£3.060m of capital receipts was released back into the Useable Capital Receipts Reserve due to two major capital 
schemes being aborted during the financial year.  £1.477m of abortive costs were recharged to revenue after the 
canal project was aborted in May 2018 due to Local Government Reorganisation, and £1.575m of abortive costs 
were recharged to revenue when the plans to develop sites 1 and 5 fell through in February 2019 due to lack of 
financial viability for the developer.  Lastly there was a residual £0.008m write back of abortive costs relating to the 
New Homes 2 scheme, since this is now a disposal project. 
 

Capital Receipts 
The budget for capital receipts for 2018/19 was £1.708m, made up of £0.500m for DDCôs share of right to buys sales, 
and £1.208m from the sale of assets during the year. 
 
The actual income from receipts totalled £1.785m a variance of £0.077m. This increased income was mainly due to 
higher right to buy receipts of £0.744m against the budget of £0.500m.  Right to buy receipts is a particularly difficult 
area to budget for, given the demand-led nature of sales.  The final few months of the VAT shelter arrangement 
delivered an extra £0.175m, which further benefitted the outturn position.  This was offset by further delay to the 
Cadet Centre capital receipt, which was not received until May 2019. 
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Treasury Management 
Treasury management is defined as the management of the authorityôs investments and cash flows; its banking, 
money market and capital market transactions; the effective control of the risks associated with those transactions; 
and the pursuit of optimum performance consistent with those risks. 
 
For the Council this involves managing cash flow on a daily basis and placing investments with approved 
counterparties that optimise security, liquidity (funds available when needed) and yield (interest earned). 
 
As at 31st March 2019, a total of £60.7m was invested (excluding the money that has been placed into Escrow 
Accounts as part of the Icelandic repayment). For treasury management interest earnings there was a favourable 
variance of £0.218m. This variance relates to the higher level of balances available for investment due to slippage in 
the capital programme. 

 
Reserves and Balances 
The Balance Sheet at 31st March 2019 incorporates revenue reserves and capital balances available to this Council: 

 

Reserves and Balances £'000 £'000 

Revenue Reserves:     

     Non-earmarked general reserves 15,795   

     Earmarked reserves (not including Daventry Special Expenses) 14,833   

Total Daventry DC Revenue Reserves    30,628 

Capital Balances:     

     Capital Receipts Reserve   17,728 

 
General Fund revenue reserves amounted to £30.628m, comprising £14.833m earmarked reserves (to cover 
identified specific, potential financial risks and liabilities) and £15.795m non-earmarked general reserves. The non-
earmarked general fund reserves represent an adequate level of reserves to cover unforeseen financial risks. The 
adequacy of this current level of revenue reserves will depend on the Council successfully delivering a challenging 
and ambitious capital programme and addressing the medium-term financial challenges. 
 

Pension Fund Liability 
The Balance Sheet presents an increase in the estimated Pension Fund Reserve net liability over the 2018/19 year 
of £5.415m, up from £26.821m at 1st April 2018 to £32.236m at 31st March 2019. The statutory arrangements for 
funding the remaining liability means that this deficit will be made good by the increased level of annual employer 
contributions payable to the Pension Fund over the remaining estimated average work life of employees in the 
Pension Scheme. The most recent triennial review of the Pension Fund was undertaken on 31st March 2016 and 
future revisions to annual contributions were effective from 1st April 2017.  
 
In monetary terms, the IAS19 deficit is slightly higher (worse), and the funding level (the ratio of assets to liabilities) 
is lower for the employerôs share of the pension scheme than it was a year ago. This is because financial assumptions 
at 31st March 2019 are less favourable than they were at 31st March 2018. These factors serve to increase the value 
of the liabilities by less than the increase in the value of the assets, and thus have a positive impact on the IAS19 
position.  
 
Financial Assumptions  

¶ The discount rate is broadly equivalent to the yield available on a basket of high quality corporate bonds with 
consistent with the currency and term of the liabilities. 

¶ The Retail Price Index (RPI) is typically derived from yields available on fixed interest and index linked 
government bonds. The recommended RPI for each discount rate category (see note 38) has been identified 
at appropriate durations from the Bank of England implied inflation curve. 

¶ The pension increase will be in line with the Consumer Price Index (CPI). The CPI assumption is calculated 
as RPI (see above) less 1.0% p.a.  

¶ Salary increase has been adjusted to take account of the recent Living Wage Pay Review, which saw an 
average increase in council salaries of 6.6%. 

 
Demographic assumptions ï The post retirement assumptions are in line with analysis based on data provided for 
the formal valuation. Improvements have been applied assuming the rate of longevity improvements has reached a 
peak and will converge to a long term rate of 1.25% p.a. The other recommended demographic assumptions adopted 
(e.g. commutation, pre-retirement mortality) are the same as those used for the formal funding valuation. An 
allowance is included for future retirements to elect to take 50% of the maximum additional tax free cash up to HMRC 
limits for pre April 2008 service and 75% of the maximum tax free cash for post April 2008 service. 
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F. Non-Financial Performance of the Council 2018/19 
Daventry District Council works towards four key objectives to help achieve its vision to óDevelop a Better Districtô. 
These are: to Improve our Business Economy, Learning and Skills; to Protect and Enhance our Environment; to 
Promote Healthy, Safe and Strong Communities and Individuals: and to be An Effective and Efficient Council. 
 
The Councilôs key achievements over the past twelve months towards these objectives include: 
 

Improve our Business Economy, Learning and Skills 
¶ A new primary school with nursery on the Monksmoor Park housing development in Daventry opened its 

doors to pupils in September 2018. The Council built the school using funding contributions from a housing 
developer as part of its planning obligations on the site. 
 

¶ Planning permission was granted for Mulberry Place ï a four screen cinema with two restaurants and a public 
square in Daventry town centre. 

 

 
 

¶ The townôs library will be relocated to modern new premises to make way for the development, which is due 
to start in summer 2019. 
 

¶ More than £20,000 was handed out to businesses in Daventry town centre to help them improve their shop 
fronts. The scheme was launched by the Council in a bid to maintain and improve the character of the town 
centre, boosting its economy and helping its businesses thrive. 

 

 
Protect and Enhance our Environment 
¶ A new system of waste and recycling collections was introduced in Daventry District, boosting recycling rates. 

The new joint venture with Daventry Norse saw a 65% increase in food recycling in the first six months, and 
a 20% increase in the collection of dry recycling 

 

CGI of the design of the Mulberry Place development 
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¶ A campaign to encourage home composting in Daventry District was a success, with 1,000 residents taking 

up the offer to buy compost bins at half price. 
 

¶ The Council was awarded the prestigious Great Green Star award by the Investors in the Environment (iiE) 
scheme for the third year running. The Council received the award for its recycling rate within its offices, 
carbon reduction initiatives, and innovative projects which aim to engage both its staff and the wider public. 
 

¶ Daventry Country Park achieved the prestigious Green Flag Award for the 18th time in recognition of its 
excellent facilities and high maintenance standards. 
 

¶ The Council agreed to invest more than £750,000 to improve Daventry Country Park with new paths, wooden 
walkways, a new play area, and improvements to the Visitor Centre and toilets. 
 

¶ The Council organised a community clean-up day on the Headlands housing estate in Daventry as part of 
the Great British Spring Clean in April. 
 

¶ The Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) was updated with new orders aimed at ensuring dogs are kept 
under better control in and around cemeteries, memorial gardens and schools in Daventry District. 
 

 
 
 

Promote Healthy, Safe and Strong Communities and Individuals 
¶ A new Landlordsô Forum was launched in partnership with DASH Landlord Accreditation to help private 

landlords in Daventry District better understand legal changes in the private rented sector and help ensure 
tenants in Daventry District are better protected. 
 

¶ We successfully hosted the finish of the Northamptonshire stage of the OVO Energy Womenôs Tour, an 
international cycling race featuring some of the biggest names in womenôs cycling. Thousands of people 
visited Daventry town centre to witness an exciting race for the finish line. 
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¶ A new online community lottery launched in April raised more than £25,000 for local good causes in its first 
year of operation. 
 

¶ The Council committed £205,000 of money from the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) towards funding 
the cost of road safety improvement projects in the villages of Chapel Brampton and Crick. 
 

¶ A total of £450,000 was granted to Daventry and District Sports Trust to allow it to complete its athletics track 
and improve the venue for field events. 
 

¶ The Council approved a £1.48 million budget to build a state-of-the-art health rehabilitation centre for 
Daventry Health Rehabilitation Trust, which specialises in physiotherapeutic exercise for people who have 
experienced heart attacks or strokes, or who are suffering from long-term or life-long illness. 

 

 
An Effective and Efficient Council 
¶ We successfully organised and staged elections on May 3rd for a third of the seats on the Council as well as 

a number of parish councils in Daventry District. 
 

¶ The Council launched a new mobile app featuring a bin reminder service to help people adjust to changes 
in waste and recycling collections, as well as improving access to the latest news from the Council, as well 
as information about local facilities, services, shops, bars and restaurants. The app was downloaded more 
than 5,000 times in the first six months. 

 

¢ƘŜ ōƛƎƎŜǎǘ ƴŀƳŜǎ ƛƴ ƛƴǘŜǊƴŀǘƛƻƴŀƭ ŎȅŎƭƛƴƎ ǊŀŎŜ ǘƻ ǘƘŜ ŦƛƴƛǎƘ ƭƛƴŜ ƛƴ ǘƘŜ hǾƻ 9ƴŜǊƎȅ ²ƻƳŜƴΩǎ ¢ƻǳǊ 
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¶ A Community Governance Review was launched to review town and parish councils in Daventry District and 
consider changes to boundaries and councillor numbers. The review considered proposals for 16 parish 
areas and involved two rounds of public consultation. 
 

¶ Working in partnership with other authorities in Northamptonshire, the Council began preparations for the 
anticipated restructure of local government in the county. 

 
 
G. 2019/20 Council Budget, Medium Term Financial Plan and Capital 

Programme 
 
The approved General Fund revenue budget for 2019/20 represents a planned budget surplus of £0.643m, reducing 
to a deficit position of £4.157m at the end of the period of the Medium Term Plan 2023/2024. The major cause of the 
planned deficits are the assumed continued cuts in Government Funding, the reduced allowance of New Homes 
Bonus and the re-set of non-domestic rates. The Council took advantage of the opportunity, offered by the Secretary 
of State for Communities and Local Government, to receive a 4-year guaranteed minimum grant envelope for 
councils from April 2016 by submitting a four year efficiency plan. 2019/20 is the last year of the guaranteed minimum 
grant. Certainty in funding has long been campaigned for and this opportunity was welcomed as it provides more 
robust assumptions about the future, aiding decisions around future service provision. The Council has an excellent 
track record of responding to the financial impact of the continued cuts in Government funding, in terms of maintaining 
and improving services. Whilst a certain number of assumptions have been made about the future level of income 
streams there are likely to be changes to these assumptions, depending on the recovery rate of the economy and 
other national and political factors e.g. 100% retained Business Rate changes, Brexit and Fair Funding Review.  
 
Following critical external assessments of Northamptonshire County Councilôs financial situation and management, 
the Secretary of State for Housing, Communities and Local Government published on 27th March 2018 an invitation 
under the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 for proposals for reorganising local 
government in Northamptonshire into at least two new unitary councils (which provide the functions of both district 
and county councils).  
 
Seven of the eight principal councils in Northamptonshire submitted a proposal to create two new unitary councils, 
one of which (the óWest Northamptonshire Councilô) would cover the area of Daventry District, Northampton Borough 
and South Northamptonshire District. 
  
Following consultation, the Secretary of State announced on 14th May 2019 that he had decided to accept the 
proposal, with starting date of the new arrangements (the óvesting dayô) being 1st April 2021. The Government would 
also be making arrangements to require Northamptonshire County Council to place its childrenôs services into an 
arms-length body, known as a Childrenôs Trust. The expectation is that this would continue after vesting day, working 

The new Daventry District Council app has been downloaded more than 5,000 times 
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for the two new unitary councils. Elections to the new West Northamptonshire Council would take place in May 2020, 
but the new authority would only take up its powers, and the existing councils be wound up, on vesting day. 
 
To implement his decision, the Secretary of State will need to make an order under the Act and obtain the approval 
of each House of Parliament to it. This is currently expected to occur in the latter half of 2019. It is therefore now 
highly likely that from 1st April 2021 this Council will cease to exist and its functions, assets and liabilities will be 
assumed by a new unitary council. Naturally this has fundamental consequences for this Council. However, in the 
meantime it is necessary that it continues to be run in a proper and effective way. The Council will be seeking to 
ensure the best outcomes for the area which is currently Daventry District both before and after any such change.  
 
The Medium-Term Financial Plan approved by Council in February 2019 included the projected levels of General 
Fund revenue reserves available to the Council. These have now been updated to reflect the latest information 
contained in the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts. 

 
G.F. Revenue Reserves  2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Revised projections per Statement of 
Accounts 2018/19             

G.F. General Reserves             

Opening Balances @ 1st April 13,677 15,795 16,438 14,868 12,590 9,463 

add             

Budget Surplus/(Deficit) for the year 2,118 643 (1,570) (2,278) (3,127) (4,157) 

G.F. General Reserves 15,795 16,438 14,868 12,590 9,463 5,306 

Earmarked Reserves 14,833 13,897 14,383 15,333 15,954 16,607 

Total G.F. Reserves c/fwd 30,628 30,335 29,251 27,923 25,417 21,913 

 
Capital Investment Plans 
The Councilôs approved capital spending programme for the five-year period 2019-2024 represents planned 
investment in service assets and infrastructure of £24.040m, of which £8.005m is anticipated to be met by external 
funding from government agencies and private sector developers, leaving £16.035m to be funded from the Councilôs 
own resources. 
 
A Summary of the capital programme and its proposed funding is summarised in the table below: 
 

Future Approved Capital Spending and 
Funding 

2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 Total 

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Approved Programme Spending 11,417 8,656 1,320 1,326 1,322 24,041 

funded by:             

Capital Receipts 8,169 6,806 116 426 509 16,026 

Government Grants 300 300 300 300 300 1,500 

Direct Revenue Funding 9 0 0 0 0 9 

Other External Contributions 2,939 1,550 904 600 513 6,506 

Total Funding 11,417 8,656 1,320 1,326 1,322 24,041 

 
Of the total planned spend of £24.040m, approximately £3.283m is for the asset management rolling programme, 
required to replace existing assets or invest in assets to maintain the current range and level of services; £3.065m 
relates to Disabled Facilities Grants, £11.535m relates to the Town Centre Vision; £1.430m relates to new build 
property, £0.765m relates to developments at Daventry Country Park, and £3.962m relates to other schemes.  
 
The Councilôs regeneration plans include the redevelopment of the town centre to provide a new cinema and public 
square. Investment in the redevelopment of our industrial estate will maintain and generate additional income and 
encourage continued economic development within the business sector whilst improving employment prospects.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
The projected levels of capital receipts and contributions, available to the Council, based on the Capital Programme 
approved by Council in February 2019 and updated to reflect the latest information contained in this 2018/19 
Statement of Accounts, are as follows: 
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Capital Receipts and Contributions 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Capital Reserves balances b/f :- 21,005 13,086 8,280 9,450 9,274 

Land and Asset Sales 0 1,750 1,036 0 0 

RTB 250 250 250 250 250 

External Funding & CIL 0 0 0 0 0 

Use of capital resources (8,169) (6,806) (116) (426) (509) 

Capital Reserves balances c/f :- 13,086 8,280 9,450 9,274 9,015 

 
H. Corporate Risks 
The Council has an embedded process to manage risks and assist the achievement of its objectives, alongside 
national and local performance targets. The Strategic Risk Register (and accompanying Mitigation Plan) plays an 
integral role to support production of the Corporate Strategic Plan and Medium-term Financial Plan and is subject to 
annual review by Corporate Governance and Strategy Group committee.  
Key corporate risks include the following: 

¶ Continued uncertainty in Government grant/and or other funding and its impact on the Medium Term 
Financial Plan. 

¶ Inability to manage expectations in response to significant external policy and governance changes (including 
uncertain Brexit and NCC impacts). 

¶ Increase in service demand as a result of growth or demographic change. 

¶ Increase in service demand as a result of changes in the economy (including Brexit). 

¶ Major investment projects not being delivered. 

¶ Supply chain failure. 

¶ Inadequate capacity to deliver and take advantage of opportunities. 

¶ Damage to reputation. 

¶ Increased litigation, legal challenge and appeals. 

¶ Failure of business resilience. 

¶ Prospect of imminent Local Government Reform in Northamptonshire. 
 
Following the referendum result on 23 June 2016 which meant that the United Kingdom was to leave the European 
Union (EU), the Prime Minister triggered Article 50 on 29 March 2017 which formally began this process. On 20 
March 2019, the Prime Minister wrote to the European Council President asking to extend Article 50 until 30 June 
2019. Following a meeting of the European Council on 10 April 2019, the UK and the EU 27 countries agreed to 
extend Article 50 until 31st October 2019.   
 
The implications of leaving the EU are not fully known but there could be a potential impact for the District due to 
reductions in EU funding, a change in interest rates, an increase in expenditure and an increase in the cost of basic 
goods which could impact on residents. 
 
As there is still a degree of doubt, the risk associated with leaving the EU is not measurable. The impact will be 
closely monitored and any adverse effect considered and reported through the appropriate channels. 
 
 

I. Order and Explanation of the Financial Statements 
The Code designates certain core financial statements that must be accompanied by a set of notes. Supplementary 
statements then follow with their own notes, as appropriate. In addition, the Statement of Accounts includes óThe 
Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accountsô and óThe Statement of Accounting Policiesô which 
provide the context and main principles within which the core financial statement has been prepared. The order in 
which each element of the statement is presented is: 

¶ The Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts; 

¶ Expenditure and Funding Analysis (EFA); 

¶ Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement (CIES); 

¶ Movement in Reserves Statement (MIRS); 

¶ Balance Sheet 

¶ Cash Flow Statement 

¶ The Statement of Accounting Policies 

¶ The Collection Fund 

¶ Group Accounts 
A brief description of each of the above elements is provided below. 
 

The Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts 
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This identifies the officer who is responsible for the proper administration of the Councilôs financial affairs. 
 

The Expenditure and Funding Analysis (EFA) 
This shows how annual expenditure is used and funded from resources in comparison with the accounting basis for 
those items. It also shows how the expenditure is allocated for decision making purposes between teams. The EFA 
will take the net expenditure that is chargeable to taxation and reconcile it to the CIES Surplus or Deficit on the 
Provision of Services. 

 
The Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement (CIES) 
This statement shows the in year accounting cost of providing services in accordance with generally accepted 
accounting practices, rather than the amount to be funded from taxation. Authorities raise taxation to cover 
expenditure in accordance with regulations but this may be different from the accounting cost. The taxation position 
is shown in the Movement in Reserves Statement. 
 

Movement in Reserves Statement (MIRS) 
This shows the movement in the year on the different reserves held by the authority, analysed into óusable reservesô 
(i.e. those that can be applied to fund expenditure or reduce local taxation) and other reserves. The Surplus (or 
Deficit) on the Provision of Services line shows the true economic cost of providing the authorityôs services, more 
details of which are shown in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement.  

 
The Balance Sheet  
This presents the overall financial position of the organisation as a single entity, showing the balances, reserves, any 
long-term indebtedness (if appropriate), the fixed and net currents assets employed in our operations and 
summarised information on the fixed assets held. 
 

The Cash Flow Statement 
This summarises the inflows and outflows of revenue and capital cash arising from Council transactions with third 
parties during the financial year.  
 

The Statement of Accounting Policies 
This explains the basis for the recognition, measurement and disclosure of transactions and other events in the 
accounts. 
 

The Collection Fund 
This accounts for the council tax and business rates collected from local residents and businesses in the district. It 
shows how this money is then allocated between the relevant precepting authorities delivering services within the 
district. 
 

Group Accounts 
Subject to materiality and qualitative issues, the Code requires the Council to produce Group Accounts where it has 
a controlling interest and/or significant influence in entities.  
 
The Council has a 20% interest in Daventry Norse Ltd.  Consideration has been given to qualitative and quantitative 
issues.  The only area that has been identified is that the Council does rely on Daventry Norse in relation to its 
statutory environmental services such as waste collection, and this is adequately covered in the disclosures relating 
to service concession arrangements, so the group accounts do not include the Councilôs relationship with Norse 
Daventry. 
 
The Council has a controlling interest in The Daventry Estate Company Ltd and accordingly, Group Accounts have 
been prepared. The Councilôs share in Daventry Norse has been assessed to be immaterial and have not been 
incorporated into the Group Accounts. They comprise the same statements as above with the exception of the 
Collection Fund.  
 

J. Audit 
Following the Section 151 Officerôs signing and dating of this Statement of Accounts, the Councilôs appointed external 
auditor Ernst & Young LLP (EY) will be carrying out their statutory audit. EY will then issue an opinion as to whether 
the statement gives a true and fair view of the financial position of the Authority as at 31st March 2019 and of the 
Authorityôs expenditure and income for the year then ended; and whether the statement has been prepared properly 
in accordance with the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United 
Kingdom 2018/19. 
 
The Councils governance arrangements require the Corporate Governance Committee to receive and approve the 
Statement of Accounts, following the completion of the external audit by 31st July each year. In the past few weeks 
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the Council has been advised by EY that they are unable to provide the audit of the accounts before the statutory 
deadline for publishing the Statement of Accounts.  It is expected that the Statement of Accounts will be published 
unaudited. With the support of the external auditors, an accompanying note will make it clear that the delay is due to 
the failings of the external auditors and not any fault of the Council.  
 

K. Summary Position 
The narrative report gives readers a brief overview of the most significant matters reported in the accounts and an 
explanation in overall terms of the Council's financial position. It is based on the key principles identified in the Code 
of Practice on Local Authority Accounting 2018/19 (the Code). The Councilôs financial statements are prepared on a 
going concern basis, which is on the assumption that the functions of the Council will continue in operational existence 
for the foreseeable future. The Code stipulates that transfers of services under combinations of public sector bodies 
(such as local government reorganisation) do not negate the presumption of going concern, and so this position is 
unaffected by the implications of the impending reorganisation of local government in Northamptonshire. 
There are many changes on the horizon, Brexit, 100% Business Rates Retention Scheme, Fairer Funding Review 
and the proposals around Unitary status to name a few, that will have a fundamental effect on the future of the Council 
and how services are delivered.  This Council continues to engage with partners, other local authorities and 
stakeholders as well as responding to consultations to ensure the best outcomes for its residents, businesses and 
visitors alike. 
It is clear that the Councilôs financial and non-financial performance in 2018/19 continues to be good. The revenue 
outturn with a £0.155m overspend is in line with expectations, capital outturn has been managed to minimise the 
level of re-profiling required at the year end and the Council has sufficient reserves and balances to provide financial 
resilience for 2019/20 and future years (subject to local government re-organisation). 
It is disappointing that through no fault of DDC the external audit will not be completed by the 31st July 2019.  

 
L. Receipt of Further Information 
If you require further information concerning the Statement of Accounts, please contact: 
 
Audra Statham CGMA 
Chief Financial Officer 
Daventry District Council, 
Lodge Road,  
Daventry,  
Northamptonshire 
NN11 4FP 
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STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITIES FOR THE STATEMENT OF 
ACCOUNTS 

 
The Authority's Responsibilities 
The Authority is required: 

¶ To make arrangements for the proper administration of its financial affairs and to secure that one of its officers 
has the responsibility for the administration of those affairs. For this Authority that officer is Audra Statham 
(Section 151 Chief Financial Officer). 

¶ To manage its affairs to secure economic, efficient and effective use of resources and safeguard its assets. 

¶ To approve the Statement of Accounts. 

 
The Chief Financial Officer's Responsibilities 
Audra Statham (Section 151 Chief Financial Officer) is responsible for the preparation of the authority's statement of 
accounts in accordance with proper practices as set out in the CIPFA/LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting in the United Kingdom (The Code). 

 
In preparing this statement of accounts, the Section 151 Chief Financial Officer has: 
¶ Selected suitable accounting policies and then applied them consistently. 

¶ Made judgements and estimates that were reasonable and prudent. 

¶ Complied with the Code of Practice. 
 

The Chief Financial Officer has also: 
¶ Kept proper accounting records, which were up to date. 

¶ Taken reasonable steps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities. 
 
I certify that the Statement of Accounts present a true and fair view of the financial position of the authority at the 
accounting date and its income and expenditure for the year ended 31st March 2019. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Audra Statham C.G.M.A. 
Section 151 Chief Financial Officer    
 
Date: 20th February 2020 
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Expenditure and Funding Analysis 
 
The Expenditure and Funding Analysis shows how annual expenditure is used and funded from resources 
(government grants, council tax and business rates) by local authorities in comparison with those resources 
consumed or earned by authorities in accordance with generally accepted accounting practices. It also shows how 
this expenditure is allocated for decision making purposes between the councilôs teams. Income and expenditure 
accounted for under generally accepted accounting practices is presented more fully in the Comprehensive Income 
and Expenditure Statement. 

 
 

Expenditure Funding Analysis  
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  2018/19 2018/19 2018/19 2017/18 2017/18 2017/18 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

              

Chief Executives (1,010) (333) (1,343) (783) (124) (907) 

Business 9,496 (2,436) 7,060 2,216 6,653 8,869 

Community 2,850 1,262 4,112 978 1,076 2,054 

Resources 3,566 251 3,817 3,217 167 3,384 

              

Net Cost of Services 14,902 (1,256) 13,646 5,628 7,772 13,400 

              

Other Income (19,252) (2,320) (21,572) (11,424) (7,270) (18,694) 

              

(Surplus)/Deficit (4,350) (3,576) (7,926) (5,796) 502 (5,294) 

 
 
 

General Fund Balances 2018/19 2017/18 

  £'000 £'000 

Opening General Fund Balance 26,478 20,682 

Surplus/(Deficit) for year 4,350 5,796 

Closing General Fund Balances 30,828 26,478 

      

Represented by     

Unallocated General Fund Balances 15,795 13,677 

Earmarked Reserves (including Special Expenses) 15,033 12,801 

Total Revenue Reserves 30,828 26,478 
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Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 
 
This statement shows the accounting cost in the year of providing services in accordance with generally accepted 
accounting practices, rather than the amount to be funded from taxation. Authorities raise taxation to cover 
expenditure in accordance with regulations; this may be different from the accounting cost. The taxation position is 
shown in both the Expenditure and Funding Analysis and the Movement in Reserves Statement. 

 

        
DDC CIES Note 2018/19 

Gross 
Expôture 

2018/19 
Income 

2018/19 
Net 

Expôture 

2017/18 
Gross 

Expôture 

2017/18 
Income 

2017/18 
Net 

Expôture 

                

    £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Continuing Services               

Chief Executives EFA 259 (1,602) (1,343) 738 (1,645) (907) 

Business EFA 9,878 (2,818) 7,060 14,360 (5,491) 8,869 

Community EFA 6,709 (2,597) 4,112 5,477 (3,423) 2,054 

Resources EFA 15,976 (12,159) 3,817 16,292 (12,908) 3,384 

Net Cost of Services   32,822 (19,176) 13,646 36,867 (23,467) 13,400 

Other operating expenditure 8 2,400 (1,065) 1,335 2,241 (1,138) 1,103 

Financing and investment 
income & expenditure 9 2,578 (4,078) (1,500) 2,395 (5,066) (2,671) 

Taxation and Non-Specific 
Grant Income 10 0 (21,407) (21,407) 0 (17,126) (17,126) 

(Surplus) or Deficit on 
Provision of Services MIRS 37,800 (45,726) (7,926) 41,503 (46,797) (5,294) 

(Surplus)/Deficit arising on 
revaluation of fixed assets 

23 
(RR)     (10,726)     (382) 

(Surplus)/Deficit arising on 
revaluation of available-for-
sale financial assets       0     0 

Actuarial Losses/(Gains) on 
pension fund asset and 
liabilities 

23 
(PR)     4,658     (1,340) 

Any other gains and losses 
required in the CIES       0     0 

Other Comprehensive 
Income & Expenditure MIRS     (6,068)     (1,722) 

Total Comprehensive 
Income & Expenditure MIRS     (13,994)     (7,016) 
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Movement in Reserves Statement 
 
The Movement in Reserves Statement shows the movement from the start of the year to the end on the different 
reserves held by the authority, analysed into óusable reservesô (ie those that can be applied to fund expenditure or 
reduce local taxation) and other óunusable reservesô. The Statement shows how the movements in year of the 
authorityôs reserves are broken down between gains and losses incurred in accordance with generally accepted 
accounting practices and the statutory adjustments required to return to the amounts chargeable to council tax for 
the year. The Net Increase/Decrease line shows the statutory General Fund Balance movements in the year following 
those adjustments. 

 
Movement in Reserves Statement 
2017/18 & 2018/19 

General 
Fund 

Earmarked Capital Capital  Total Total Total 

Revenue Revenue Receipts Grants  Usable Unusable Authority 

  

Balance Reserves Reserve Un-
applied 

Reserves Reserve Reserves 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Balance at 31 March 2017 carried forward 10,638 10,044 16,033 754 37,469 43,530 80,999 

Movement in reserves during 2017/18           

Surplus or (deficit) on provision of 
services (see CIES)  5,294 0 0 0 5,294 0 5,294 

Other Comprehensive Expenditure and 
Income (see CIES) 0 0 0 0 0 1,722 1,722 

Total Comprehensive Expenditure and 
Income  5,294 0 0 0 5,294 1,722 7,016 

Adjustments between accounting basis 
& funding basis under regulations (see 
note 6)  502 0 3,618 1,088 5,208 (5,208) 0 

Net Increase/(Decrease) before Transfers 
to Earmarked Reserves  5,796 0 3,618 1,088 10,502 (3,486) 7,016 

Transfers (to)/from Earmarked Reserves 
(see note 7) (2,757) 2,757 0 0 0 0 0 

Increase/(Decrease) movement in Year  3,039 2,757 3,618 1,088 10,502 (3,486) 7,016 

Balance at 31 March 2018 carried forward 13,677 12,801 19,651 1,842 47,971 40,044 88,015 

Movement in reserves during 2018/19           

Surplus or (deficit) on provision of 
services  (see CIES) 7,926 0 0 0 7,926 0 7,926 

Other Comprehensive Expenditure and 
Income (see CIES) 0 0 0 0 0 6,068 6,068 

Total Comprehensive Expenditure and 
Income 7,926 0 0 0 7,926 6,068 13,994 

Adjustments between accounting basis 
& funding basis under regulations (see 
note 6) (3,576) 0 (1,923) 1,435 (4,064) 4,064 0 

Net Increase/(Decrease) before Transfers 
to Earmarked Reserves 4,350 0 (1,923) 1,435 3,862 10,132 13,994 

Transfers (to)/from Earmarked Reserves 
(see note 7) (2,232) 2,232 0 0 0 0 0 

Increase/(Decrease) in Year 2,118 2,232 (1,923) 1,435 3,862 10,132 13,994 

Balance at 31 March 2019 carried forward 15,795 15,033 17,728 3,277 51,833 50,176 102,009 
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The Balance Sheet 
 
The Balance Sheet shows the value as at the Balance Sheet date of the assets and liabilities recognised by the 
authority. The net assets of the authority (assets less liabilities) are matched by the reserves held by the authority. 
Reserves are reported in two categories. The first category of reserves are usable reserves, i.e. those reserves that 
the authority may use to provide services, subject to the need to maintain a prudent level of reserves and any statutory 
limitations on their use (for example the Capital Receipts Reserve that may only be used to fund capital expenditure 
or repay debt). The second category of reserves is those that the authority is not able to use to provide services. This 
category of reserves includes reserve that hold unrealised gains and losses (for example the Revaluation Reserve), 
where amounts would only become available to provide services if the assets are sold; and reserves that hold timing 
differences shown in the Movement in Reserves Statement line óAdjustments between accounting basis and funding 
basis under regulationsô. 
 

 

    
DDC BALANCE SHEET Note As at 31/03/19 As at 31/03/18 

  £'000 £'000 

Property, Plant & Equipment 11 48,061 30,708 

Investment Property 12 30,603 29,044 

Intangible Assets 14 270 158 

Long Term Investments 15 3,510 3,510 

Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures 15 1 1 

Long Term Debtors 16 5,981 6,000 

Long Term Assets   88,426 69,421 

Short Term Investments 15 51,840 53,836 

Short Term Debtors 17 5,139 4,197 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 18 7,369 5,606 

Assets held for sale 19 0 0 

Current Assets   64,348 63,639 

Bank Overdraft    0 

Short Term Borrowing 15 0 0 

Short Term Creditors 20 (13,843) (16,272) 

Short term Provision 21 (78) (78) 

Current Liabilities   (13,921) (16,350) 

Long Term Creditors 37 (2,350) (275) 

Provisions 21 (2,258) (1,599) 

Long Term Borrowing 15 0 0 

Government Grant In Advance 41 0 0 

Pension liability 38 (32,236) (26,821) 

Long Term Liabilities   (36,844) (28,695) 

Net Assets   102,009 88,015 

Usable reserves MIRS 51,833 47,971 

Unusable Reserves 23 50,176 40,044 

Total Reserves   102,009 88,015 

 
These financial statements replace the unaudited financial statements confirmed by Audra Statham on 31 May 2019.  
These audited accounts were authorised for issue on 20th February 2020. 
 
 

 
 
 
Audra Statham CGMA 
 
Chief Financial Officer 20th February 2020 
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Cash Flow Statement 
 
The Cash Flow Statement shows the changes in cash and cash equivalents of the authority during the reporting 
period. The statement shows how the authority generates and uses cash and cash equivalents by classifying cash 
flows as operating, investing and financing activities. The amount of net cash flows arising from operating activities 
is a key indicator of the extent to which the operations of the authority are funded by way of taxation and grant income 
or from the recipients of services provided by the authority. Investing activities represent the extent to which cash 
outflows have been made for resources which are intended to contribute to the authorityôs future service delivery. 
Cash flows arising from financing activities are useful in predicting claims on future cash flows by providers of capital 
(ie borrowing) to the authority. 
 

 

    
Cash Flow Statement (Indirect Method) As at 31st March Note 31 March 2019 31 March 2018 

  £'000 £'000 

Net surplus or (deficit) on the provision of services   7,926 5,294 

Adjust net surplus or deficit on the provision of services for 
noncash movements   (1,850) 13,398 
Adjust for items included in the net surplus or (deficit) on the 
provision of services that are investing and financing activities 

  

(4,198) (11,083) 

Operating Activities   1,878 7,609 

Net cash flows from Operating Activities       

Investing Activities A 584 (5,849) 

Financing Activities B (700) (1,916) 

Net increase or (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents   1,762 (156) 

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the reporting 
period   5,606 5,762 

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the reporting period   7,369 5,606 

In year movement   1,762 (156) 

 
 
 
The cashflow adjustments from the net surplus or (deficit) on the provision of services to the net cash flows from 
operating activities are shown below:- 

 
 

Cashflow adjustments from surplus or (deficit) on the provision of 
services to net cash flows from operating activities 

2018/19 2017/18 

£'000 £'000 

Adjust net surplus or deficit on the provision of services for non-cash 
movements 

    

Depreciation and amortisation of non-current assets 1,151 799 

Impairment and downward valuations (3,435) 1,500 

Increase/(Decrease) in creditors (31) 5,885 

Increase/(Decrease) in interest and dividend debtors (117) 45 

(Increase)/Decrease in debtors (1,109) (894) 

Pension Liability 757 769 

Contribution to/(from) provisions 659 413 

Carrying amount of non-current assets sold 278 4,881 

Carrying amount of short and long term investments sold 0 0 

  (1,850) 13,398 

Adjust net surplus or deficit on the provision of services for items that are 
investing and financing activities 

    

Capital grant credited to surplus or deficit on the provision of services (3,168) (5,657) 

Service Concession Leases 229 0 

Proceeds from the sale of property, plant and equipment (1,259) (5,426) 

  (4,198) (11,083) 
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Cash Flow Notes 
 

Note A 
 
 

   
Investing Activities 2018/19 2017/18 
  £'000 £'000 

Investing Activities     

Purchase of property, plant and equipment, investment property and 
intangible assets (6,608) (2,936) 

Purchase of short-term and long-term investments 2,212 (14,010) 

Other payments for investing activities 0 0 

Proceeds from the sale of property, plant and equipment, investment 
property and intangible assets 1,800 5,426 

Capital grants  3,180 5,671 

Proceeds from short-term and long-term investments 0 0 

Other receipts from investing activities 0 0 

  584 (5,849) 

 
 

Note B 
 

Financing Activities 2018/19 2017/18 
  £'000 £'000 

Financing Activities     

Cash receipts of short- and long-term borrowing 0 0 

Other receipts to/(from) financing activities (302) (1,756) 

Other payments for financing activities (398) (160) 

  (700) (1,916) 
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Explanatory Notes to the Statement of Accounts 
 
1. Statement of Accounting Policies 
1.1 General Principles 
The Statement of Accounts (SOA) summarises the Councilôs transactions for the 2018/19 financial year and its 
position at the year-end of 31st March 2019. We are required to prepare an annual SOA by the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2015 which require them to be prepared in accordance with proper accounting practices. These practices 
primarily comprise the Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2018/19 and the Service 
Reporting Code of Practice 2018/19, supported by International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). This means 
that the relevant accounting policies adopted have been reviewed to ensure that the SOA can be relied upon to give 
a true and fair view of the Councilôs financial performance and position. It also ensures that all legislative requirements 
have been correctly applied and that finally, the accounts have been prepared on a going concern basis. That is, the 
Council will continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future.  
 
The SOA also comply with guidance notes issued by CIPFA on the application of accounting standards (International 
Financial Reporting Standards and International Public Sector Financial Standards and Financial Reporting Standard 
30) to local authority accounts. 
 
The accounting conventions adopted are historical cost, modified by the revaluation of certain categories of non-
current assets and financial instruments.  
 
The SOA are presented in Sterling (Ã), as this is the most representative currency of the Councilôs operations, and 
rounded to the nearest thousand. 
 
The preparation of Accounts in accordance with the Code requires management to make judgements, estimates and 
assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. 
These estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are 
considered to be reasonable under the circumstances. They form the basis of judgements about the carrying values 
of assets and liabilities that are not readily available from other sources. Actual results may differ from these 
estimates. The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on a continuing basis. Revisions to accounting 
estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised and in any future periods affected. Critical 
judgements and areas where the use of estimates is significant are discussed in note 1.3. 

 
1.2 Main Changes to Accounting Policies 
There have been no significant changes to the accounting policies this year. 

 
1.3 Critical Accounting Estimate and Judgements 
In applying the accounting policies set out, the authority has had to make certain judgements about complex 
transactions or those involving uncertainty about future events. The critical judgements are shown in note 2. 
 

1.4 Interest in Companies and Other Entities 
The Authority has a material interest in one company; The Daventry Estate Trading Company Ltd (TDECL). The 
company has the nature of a subsidiary. In the Authorityôs own accounts, the interest in the company is recorded as 
a finance lease asset, with a corresponding deferred capital receipt. Also see note 34. 
 
In addition the Authority has a 20% interest in Daventry Norse.  The company has the nature of a Joint Venture.  In 
the Authorityôs accounts this is recognised as a Service Concession Arrangement.  (See note 35.) 
 

1.5 Accruals of Expenditure and Income 
With the exception of utility bills, where a full four quarters are accounted for, and a number of annual charges, where 
a full year is charged, activity is accounted for in the year it takes place, not simply when cash payments are made 
or received. In particular: 

¶ Fees, charges and rents due from customers are accounted for as income at the date the council provides the 
relevant goods or services; 

¶ Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised when the Authority transfers the significant risks and rewards 
of ownership to the purchaser and it is probable that economic benefits or service potential associated with 
the transaction will flow to the Authority; 

¶ Supplies are recorded as expenditure when they are consumed; 

¶ Expenses in relation to services received (including services provided by employees) are recorded as 
expenditure when the services are received rather than when payments are made; 
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¶ Interest payable on borrowings and receivable on investments is accounted for on the basis of the effective 
interest rate for the relevant financial instrument rather than the cash flows fixed or determined by the contract; 

¶ Where income and expenditure has been recognised but cash has not been received or paid, a debtor or 
creditor for the relevant amount is recorded in the balance sheet. Where it is doubtful that debts will be settled, 
the balance of debtors is written down and a charge made to revenue for the income that might not be collected. 
 

1.6 Cash and Cash Equivalents 
Cash comprises cash on hand and demand deposits. Cash equivalents are short-term, highly liquid investments that 
are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. 
 
Cash equivalents are held for the purpose of meeting short-term cash commitments rather than for investment or 
other purposes. There are no strict criteria to follow relating to the nature and maturity of items treated as cash 
equivalents and as such an authority shall disclose the policy that it adopts in determining the composition of cash 
equivalents.  
 
In most cases, the consideration receivable for goods or services is in the form of cash and cash equivalents and the 
amount of revenue is the amount of cash and cash equivalents receivable. However, if payment is on deferred terms 
(i.e. beyond normal credit terms), the consideration receivable is recognised initially at the cash price equivalent (that 
is, the discounted amount). The difference between this amount and the total payments received is recognised as 
interest revenue in Surplus or Deficit on the Provision of Services. 
 
There is no difference between the delivery and payment dates for non-contractual, on-exchange transactions, i.e. 
revenue relating to council tax and general rates and therefore these transactions shall be measured at their full 
amount receivable. 
 
Our definition of cash and cash equivalents is:- 
¶ Petty cash; 
¶ Cash in hand or transit; 
¶ Monies in the call accounts; 
¶ Any bank overdraft; 
¶ Any deposits with fixed notice periods less than 100 days; and  
¶ Any other deposits, with an óacquisition date to maturity dateô of less than 100 days. 
 

1.7 Contingent Assets 
A contingent asset is: - 

¶ A possible asset that arises from past events and whose existence will be confirmed only by the occurrence 
of one or more uncertain future events, not wholly within the entityôs control. They are only disclosed where 
they are considered óprobableô. These are also not recognised within the accounts but disclosed as a note to 
the Accounts.  

 
1.8 Contingent Liabilities 
 A contingent liability is: - 

¶ A possible obligation that arises from past events and whose existence will be confirmed only by the 
occurrence of one or more uncertain future events not wholly within the organisation's control; or 

¶ A present obligation that arises from past events but is not recognised because it is not probable that a transfer 
of economic benefit will be required to settle the obligation or the amount of the obligation cannot be measured 
with sufficient reliability. 

¶ A contingent liability is not recognised within the accounts but disclosed as a note to the Accounts. 

 
1.9 Employee Benefits 
Benefits payable during employment 
Short-term employee benefits are those due to be settled wholly within 12 months of the year-end. They include such 
benefits as wages and salaries, paid annual leave and paid sick leave, bonuses and non-monetary benefits (eg cars) 
for current employees and are recognised as an expense for services in the year in which employees render service 
to the Authority. An accrual is made for the cost of holiday entitlements (or any form of leave, eg time off in lieu) 
earned by employees but not taken before the year-end which employees can carry forward into the next financial 
year. The accrual is made at the wage and salary rates applicable in the following accounting year, being the period 
in which the employee takes the benefit. The accrual is charged to Surplus or Deficit on the Provision of Services, 
but then reversed out through the Movement in Reserves Statement so that holiday entitlements are charged to 
revenue in the financial year in which the holiday absence occurs.  
 
Termination Benefits  
Termination benefits are amounts payable as a result of a decision by the Authority to terminate an officerôs 
employment before the normal retirement date or an officerôs decision to accept voluntary redundancy in exchange 
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for those benefits and are charged on an accruals basis to the appropriate service or, where applicable, to the Non 
Distributed Costs line in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement at the earlier of when the authority 
can no longer withdraw the offer of those benefits or when the authority recognises costs for a restructuring. Where 
termination benefits involve the enhancement of pensions, statutory provisions require the General Fund Balance to 
be charged with the amount payable by the Authority to the pension fund or pensioner in the year, not the amount 
calculated according to the relevant accounting standards. In the Movement in Reserves Statement, appropriations 
are required to and from the Pensions Reserve to remove the notional debits and credits for pension enhancement 
termination benefits and replace them with debits for the cash paid to the pension fund and pensioners and any such 
amounts payable but unpaid at the year-end.  
 
Post-employment Benefits 
Employees of the Authority are members of The Local Government Pensions Scheme, administered by 
Northamptonshire County Council. 
 
The scheme provided defined benefits to members (retirement lump sums and pensions), earned as employees 
worked for the Authority.  
 
The Local Government Pension Scheme 
The Local Government Scheme is accounted for as a defined benefits scheme: 

¶ The liabilities of the Northamptonshire pension fund attributable to the Authority are included in the Balance 
Sheet on an actuarial basis using the projected unit method ï i.e. an assessment of the future payments that 
will be made in relation to retirement benefits earned to date by employees, based on assumptions about 
mortality rates, employee turnover rates, etc., and projections of projected earnings for current employees. 

¶ Liabilities are discounted to their value at current prices, using a discount rate of 2.6% (based on a ñHymans 
Robertsonò corporate bond yield curve based on the constituents of the iBoxx AA corporate bond index). 

  
The assets of Northamptonshire pension fund attributable to the Authority are included in the Balance Sheet at their 
fair value: 

¶ quoted securities ï current bid price 

¶ unquoted securities ï professional estimate 

¶ unitised securities ï current bid price 

¶ property ï market value.  
 
The change in the net pensions liability is analysed into the following components: 

¶ Service cost comprising: current service cost ï the increase in liabilities as a result of years of service earned 
this year ï allocated in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement to the services for which the 
employees worked. 

¶ Past service cost ï the increase in liabilities as a result of a scheme amendment or curtailment whose effect 
relates to years of service earned in earlier years ï debited to the Surplus or Deficit on the Provision of 
Services in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement as part of Non Distributed Costs. 

¶ Net interest on the net defined benefit liability (asset), ie net interest expense for the authority ï the change 
during the period in the net defined benefit liability (asset) that arises from the passage of time charged to 
the Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure line of the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 
Statement ï this is calculated by applying the discount rate used to measure the defined benefit obligation 
at the beginning of the period to the net defined benefit liability (asset) at the beginning of the period ï taking 
into account any changes in the net defined benefit liability (asset) during the period as a result of contribution 
and benefit payments.  

 
Remeasurements comprising:  

¶ The return on plan assets ï excluding amounts included in net interest on the net defined benefit liability 
(asset) ï charged to the Pensions Reserve as Other Comprehensive Income and Expenditure. 

¶ Actuarial gains and losses ï changes in the net pensions liability that arise because events have not 
coincided with assumptions made at the last actuarial valuation or because the actuaries have updated their 
assumptions ï charged to the Pensions Reserve as Other Comprehensive Income and Expenditure. 

 
Contributions paid to the pension fund ï cash paid as employerôs contributions to the pension fund in settlement of 
liabilities; not accounted for as an expense.  
 
In relation to retirement benefits, statutory provisions require the General Fund Balance to be charged with the 
amount payable by the Authority to the pension fund or directly to pensioners in the year, not the amount calculated 
according to the relevant accounting standards. In the Movement in Reserves Statement, this means that there are 
transfers to and from the Pensions Reserve to remove the notional debits and credits for retirement benefits and 
replace them with debits for the cash paid to the pension fund and pensioners and any such amounts payable but 
unpaid at the year-end. The negative balance that arises on the Pensions Reserve thereby measures the beneficial 
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impact to the General Fund of being required to account for retirement benefits on the basis of cash flows rather than 
as benefits are earned by employees.  
 
Discretionary Benefits  
The Authority also has restricted powers to make discretionary awards of retirement benefits in the event of early 
retirements. Any liabilities estimated to arise as a result of an award to any member of staff are accrued in the year 
of the decision to make the award and accounted for using the same policies as are applied to the Local Government 
Pension Scheme.  
 

1.10 Events after the reporting period (the Balance Sheet date) 
Where an event after the Balance Sheet date, favourable or unfavourable, that occurs between the end of the 
reporting period and the date when the financial statements are authorised for issue, provides evidence of conditions 
that existed at the Balance Sheet date, this is an adjusting event.  
 
The amounts recognised in the SOA are adjusted, e.g. the settlement of a court case that confirms the entity had a 
present obligation at the Balance Sheet date. Any disclosures affected by the new information about the adjusting 
event are updated in the light of the new information. 
 
Where an event that occurs after the Balance Sheet date, i.e. between the end of the reporting period and the date 
when the financial statements are authorised for issue, and the event is indicative of conditions that arose after the 
Balance Sheet date the amounts recognised in the SOA are not adjusted (non-adjusting event), e.g. a decline in 
market value of investments after the Balance Sheet date.  
 
Events after the Balance Sheet date are reflected up to the date when the Statement of Accounts is authorised for 
issue. The date the financial statements are authorised for issue is defined in the Code, based on legislative 
requirements. 

 
1.11 Exceptional Items and Prior Period Adjustments 
Prior Period Adjustments are made when there are material prior period errors or changes in accounting 
policy. 
Prior period errors are material omissions from, and misstatements in, the entityôs financial statements for one or 
more prior periods arising from a failure to use, or misuse of, reliable information that: a) was available when financial 
statements for those periods were authorised for issue, and b) could reasonably be expected to have been obtained 
and taken into account in the preparation and presentation of those financial statements. Such errors include the 
effects of mathematical mistakes, mistakes in applying accounting policies, oversights or misinterpretations of facts, 
and fraud. 
 
Where an authority changes an accounting policy, it shall apply the changes retrospectively unless the Code specifies 
transitional provisions that shall be followed. A change in accounting policy shall be applied retrospectively by 
adjusting the opening balance of each affected component of net worth for the earliest period presented and the 
other comparative amounts disclosed for each prior period presented as if the new accounting policy had always 
been applied, except to the extent that it is impracticable to determine either the period specific effects or the 
cumulative effect of the change.  
 
The Code, in line with IAS 8 and IPSAS 3, requires restatement for material errors, which may lead to restatements 
being required more frequently. The Code requires disclosure of future changes to accounting policies. 
 
Exceptional items are included within the cost of the service to which they relate, on the face of the Comprehensive 
Income and Expenditure Statement, if that degree of prominence is necessary to give a fair presentation of the 
accounts. 

 
1.12 Financial Instruments 
A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity 
instrument of another. The term 'financial instrument' covers both financial assets and financial liabilities and includes 
both the most straightforward financial assets and liabilities such as trade receivables and trade payables and the 
most complex ones such as derivatives and embedded derivatives. 
 
Statutory debtors and creditors are not included. 
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Financial Asset A right to future economic benefits controlled by the authority that 
is represented by: 
¶ Cash. 
¶ An equity instrument of another entity. 
¶ A contractual right to receive cash (or another financial asset) from another entity. 
¶ A contractual right to exchange financial assets/liabilities with another entity under 

conditions that are potentially favourable to the authority.  
For example: bank deposits, trade debtors, loans receivable, investments, other debtors and 
advances. 

Financial 
Liability 

An obligation to transfer economic benefits controlled by the 
authority that is represented by: 
¶ A contractual obligation to deliver cash (or another financial asset) to another entity. 
¶ A contractual obligation to exchange financial assets/liabilities with another entity 

under conditions that are potentially unfavourable to the authority. 
¶ For example: trade and other creditors, borrowings, financial guarantees. 

Equity 
Instrument 

A contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting all of 
its liabilities (such as an equity share in a company) ï will only apply to investments in other 
entities held by the authority. 
For example: Embedded derivatives. 

 
Financial Liabilities are initially measured at amortised cost, fair value through profit and loss, or fair value through 
comprehensive income and expenditure, as appropriate and are carried in the Balance Sheet at that value. Annual 
charges to the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement for interest payable are based on the Balance 
Sheet value of the liability, multiplied by the effective rate of interest for the instrument.  
 
Financial Assets are classified into: 

¶ Financial Assets held at Amortised Cost ï contractual terms of the asset give rise on specified dates to cash 
flows that are solely for the payment of principal and interest on the principal outstanding and the business 
model for managing the asset is to achieve objectives only by collecting contractual cash flows.  They are 
initially recognised at fair value and subsequently at amortised cost.  Interest receivable is received into the 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure line  based on the effective interest rate multiplied by the carrying 
amount; 

¶ Financial Assets held at Fair Value through Other Comprehensive Income ï contractual terms of the asset 
give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely for the payment of principal and interest on the principal 
outstanding and the business model for managing the asset is to achieve objectives by collecting contractual 
cash flows and selling assets; 

¶ Financial Assets held at Fair Value through Profit and Loss ï contractual terms of the asset give rise on 
specified dates to cash flows that are solely for the payment of principal and interest on the principal 
outstanding and the business model for managing the asset is to achieve objectives by other means than by 
collecting contractual cash flows. 

 
Fair value measurement is based on either the market price (for instruments with quoted prices) or discounted 
cashflow analysis (for instruments with fixed and determinable payments). 
 
The inputs used for the measurement are categorised at levels 1 to 3 as follows (only one level will apply to each 
financial instrument): 
Level 1 ï quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the authority can access 
at the measurement date.  
Level 2 ï inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either 
directly or indirectly. 
Level 3 ï unobservable inputs for the asset or liability. 
 
Loans and Receivables 
Loans and receivables are initially measured and carried at fair value.  Annual credits to the Comprehensive Income 
and Expenditure Statement for interest receivable are based on the carrying amount of the asset multiplied by the 
effective rate of interest for the instrument. For most of the loans that the council has made, this means that the 
amount presented in the Balance Sheet is the outstanding principal receivable, and interest credited to the 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement is the amount receivable for the year in the loan agreement. 
Where assets are identified as impaired because of a likelihood arising from a past event that payments due under 
the contract will not be made, the asset is written down and a charge made to the Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement. 
Any gains and losses that arise on the de-recognition of the asset are credited/debited to the Comprehensive Income 
and Expenditure Statement. 
 
Financial Instruments ï Risks 
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The Councilôs activities expose it to a number of risks the main ones being: 

¶ Credit Risk ï the possibility that other parties may fail to pay the amounts due; 

¶ Liquidity Risk ï the possibility that the Council cannot pay its commitments; 

¶ Market Risk ï that changes in areas such as interest rates will affect the Councilôs revenue resources; 

¶ Foreign Exchange Risk ï The possibility that the Council may incur losses on any exchange rates. 
 
The Councilôs investment priorities (in order of priority) are:- 

1) The security of capital;  
2) The liquidity of its investments 
3) The yield from the investment. 

 
The Council reviews and agrees policies for managing each of these risks on a regular basis and they are 
summarised below: 
 
Credit Risk: to mitigate this risk in respect of debtors the parties that owe money are sent timely reminders, defaulters 
are given reminders, warnings and ultimately legal action is taken where necessary.  Details of credit risk 
management in respect of investments is set out in note 40 to these accounts. 
 
Liquidity risk: to mitigate this risk the Council ensures that current working capital requirements are immediately 
available. At the period end, the longest dated deposit matures in March 2023. 
 
Market Risk: to mitigate this risk the Council monitors the available rates, and also consults with the treasury advisors 
(Capita Asset Services) and maintains fixed deposits when good rates are available. Fixed rate deposits are 
maintained to maximise interest receivable; variable rate deposits are maximised for working capital requirements.  
 
Exchange Rate Risk: As a rule the Council does not deal in any foreign exchange.  However, until April 2019, the 
Council held funds in Icelandic Kroner in escrow accounts.  Under the applicable currency controls operating in 
Iceland, the permission of the Central Bank of Iceland was required to release the Icelandic kroner being held in the 
banking system.  This control has recently (March 2019) been lifted and has allowed the council to recover all the 
money that was in the escrow accounts, with the final payment being received by DDC on 5 April 2019. 
 
In addition the Council has adopted the CIPFA Prudential Code and reviews and monitors the level of exposure to 
investments, which mature beyond one year, and the use of specified and non-specified investments. However, the 
overall risk relating to financial instruments is very low for the Council because it is debt free. 
 
Interest Income 
Interest payable and interest income is accrued and accounted for in the accounts in the period to which they relate, 
on a basis which reflects the overall economic benefits. The figure quoted in the Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement is principally due to the investment of capital receipts and revenue balances.  
 

1.13 Government Grants and Other Contributions 
Specific Government grants are credited to the service where the related expenditure is charged, whatever their 
basis of payment. They are accounted for on an accruals basis and recognised in the accounts once the conditions 
for their receipt have been complied with and there is reasonable assurance that the grant or contribution will be 
received.  
 
General grants and contributions, e.g. Revenue Support Grant, NNDR income, are required to be disclosed as one 
or more items on the face of the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement after Net Cost of Services. 
 
Under the IFRS Code the treatment changes so that once the grants terms and conditions have been met, the grant 
is recognised in full in the service revenue account at the point in time that the asset becomes in use. 
 
Grants and contributions for capital purposes shall be recognised immediately, unless any conditions have not been 
met; an authority shall not include grants and contributions deferred in the Balance Sheet. The IAS 20 option of 
deducting the grant from the carrying amount of the asset(s) is not permitted - International Public Sector Accounting 
Standard 23 ï revenue from non-exchange transactions (taxes and transfers). 
 
Where capital grants are credited to the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement, they are reversed out 
of the General Fund Balance in the Movement in Reserves Statement. Where the grant has yet to be used to finance 
capital expenditure, it is posted to the Capital Grants Unapplied reserve. Where it has been applied, it is posted to 
the Capital Adjustment Account. Amounts in the Capital Grants Unapplied reserve are transferred to the Capital 
Adjustment Account once they have been applied to fund capital expenditure. 
 
Community Infrastructure Levy  
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The Authority has elected to charge a Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL). The levy will be charged on new builds 
(chargeable developments for the Authority) with appropriate planning consent, except where specific defined 
exemptions apply. The Council charges for and collects the levy, which is a planning charge. The income from the 
levy will be used to fund a number of infrastructure projects (these include transport, waterways and education) to 
support the development of the area. CIL is received without outstanding conditions; it is therefore recognised at 
the commencement date of the chargeable development in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 
in accordance with the accounting policy for government grants and contributions set out above. CIL charges will 
be largely used to fund capital expenditure. However, it may be used to fund revenue expenditure. 
 
Donated Assets  
If the authority receives a donated asset, the circumstances will be reviewed to ascertain whether there are any 
conditions attached to the donated asset. Where there is no such condition, the donated asset shall be recognised 
in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement and transferred to the Capital Adjustment Account. Where 
there is an unsatisfied condition, the creditor shall be transferred to the Donated Assets Account. 
 

1.14 Intangible Assets 
Expenditure on non-monetary assets that do not have physical substance but are controlled by the Authority as a 
result of past events (e.g. software licences) is capitalised when it is expected that future economic benefits or service 
potential will flow from the intangible asset to the Authority.  
 
Internally generated assets are capitalised where it is demonstrable that the project is technically feasible and is 
intended to be completed (with adequate resources being available) and the Authority will be able to generate future 
economic benefits or deliver service potential by being able to sell or use the asset. Expenditure is capitalised where 
it can be measured reliably as attributable to the asset and is restricted to that incurred during the development phase 
(research expenditure cannot be capitalised).  
 
Expenditure on the development of websites is not capitalised if the website is solely or primarily intended to promote 
or advertise the Authorityôs goods or services.  
 
Intangible assets are measured initially at cost. Amounts are only revalued where the fair value of the assets held by 
the Authority can be determined by reference to an active market. In practice, no intangible asset held by the Authority 
meets this criterion, and they are therefore carried at amortised cost. The depreciable amount of an intangible asset 
is amortised over its useful life to the relevant service line(s) in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 
Statement. An asset is tested for impairment whenever there is an indication that the asset might be impaired ï any 
losses recognised are posted to the relevant service line(s) in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 
Statement. Any gain or loss arising on the disposal or abandonment of an intangible asset is posted to the Other 
Operating Expenditure line in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement. 
 
Where expenditure on intangible assets qualifies as capital expenditure for statutory purposes, amortisation, 
impairment losses and disposal gains and losses are not permitted to have an impact on the General Fund Balance. 
The gains and losses are therefore reversed out of the General Fund Balance in the Movement in Reserves 
Statement and posted to the Capital Adjustment Account and (for any sale proceeds greater than £0.010m) the 
Capital Receipts Reserve. 

 
1.15 Inventories  
The inventories held by the Council are now immaterial and are charged directly to the Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement as consumable items. 

 
1.16 Investment Property 
Investment properties are those that are used solely to earn rentals and/or for capital appreciation. The definition is 
not met if the property is used in any way to facilitate the delivery of services or production of goods or is held for 
sale.  
 
Investment properties are measured initially at cost and subsequently at fair value, based on the amount at which 
the asset could be exchanged between knowledgeable parties at armôs-length. Properties are not depreciated but 
are revalued annually according to market conditions at the year-end. Gains and losses on revaluation are posted to 
the Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure line in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 
Statement. The same treatment is applied to gains and losses on disposal. 
 
Rentals received in relation to investment properties are credited to the Financing and Investment Income line and 
result in a gain for the General Fund Balance. However, revaluation and disposal gains and losses are not permitted 
by statutory arrangements to have an impact on the General Fund Balance. The gains and losses are therefore 
reversed out of the General Fund Balance in the Movement in Reserves Statement and posted to the Capital 
Adjustment Account and (for any sale proceeds greater than £0.010m) the Capital Receipts Reserve. 
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1.17 Jointly Controlled Operations 
Jointly controlled operations are activities undertaken by the Authority in conjunction with other ventures that involve 
the use of the assets and resources of the ventures rather than the establishment of a separate entity. The Authority 
has one joint operation, the Rainsbrook Crematorium. The Authority recognises on its Balance Sheet the assets that 
it controls and the liabilities that it incurs and debits and credits the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 
Statement with the expenditure it incurs and the share of income it earns from the activity of the operation.  

 
1.18 Leases 
Leases are classified as finance leases where the terms of the lease transfer substantially all the risks and rewards 
incidental to ownership of the property, plant or equipment from the lessor to the lessee. All other leases are classified 
as operating leases.  
 
Where a lease covers both land and buildings, the land and buildings elements are considered separately for 
classification.  
 
Arrangements that do not have the legal status of a lease but convey a right to use an asset in return for payment 
are accounted for under this policy where fulfilment of the arrangement is dependent on the use of specific assets.  
 
The Authority as Lessee 
Operating Leases 
Rentals paid under operating leases are charged to the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement as an 
expense of the services benefitting from use of the leased property, plant or equipment. Charges are made on a 
straight-line basis over the life of the lease; even if this does not match the pattern of payments (e.g. there is a rent-
free period at the commencement of the lease).  
 
Service Concession Leases 
Where a service concession has been identified that contains finance leases, these are accounted for as if the 
authority is the lessee.  The assets are incorporated into the fixed assets on the Balance Sheet (and which are 
depreciated annually over the lease term), and a corresponding liability is created for the finance lease payments, 
for which interest is addressed annually through the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement.  MRP is 
recognised through the CIES and passed through the MIRS to the Capital Adjustment Account. 
 
 
The Authority as Lessor 
Finance Leases 
Where the Authority grants a finance lease over a property or an item of plant or equipment, the relevant asset is 
written out of the Balance Sheet as if it were a disposal. At the commencement of the lease, the carrying amount of 
the asset in the Balance Sheet (whether Property, Plant and Equipment or Assets Held for Sale) is written off to the 
Other Operating Expenditure line in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement as part of the gain or 
loss on disposal. A gain, representing the Authorityôs net investment in the lease, is credited to the same line in the 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement also as part of the gain or loss on disposal (i.e. netted off against 
the carrying value of the asset at the time of disposal), matched by a lease (long-term debtor) asset in the Balance 
Sheet.  
 
Lease rentals receivable are apportioned between:  

¶ a charge for the acquisition of the interest in the property ï applied to write down the lease debtor (together 
with any premiums received), and 

¶ finance income (credited to the Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure line in the Comprehensive 
Income and Expenditure Statement).  

 
The gain credited to the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement on disposal is not permitted by statute 
to increase the General Fund Balance and is required to be treated as a capital receipt. Where a premium has been 
received, this is posted out of the General Fund Balance to the Capital Receipts Reserve in the Movement in 
Reserves Statement. Where the amount due in relation to the lease asset is to be settled by the payment of rentals 
in future financial years, this is posted out of the General Fund Balance to the Deferred Capital Receipts Reserve in 
the Movement in Reserves Statement. When the future rentals are received, the element for the capital receipt for 
the disposal of the asset is used to write down the lease debtor. At this point, the deferred capital receipts are 
transferred to the Capital Receipts Reserve. 
 
The written-off value of disposals is not a charge against council tax, as the cost of non-current assets is fully provided 
for under separate arrangements for capital financing. Amounts are therefore appropriated to the Capital Adjustment 
Account from the General Fund Balance in the Movement in Reserves Statement. 
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Operating Leases 
Where the Authority grants an operating lease over a property or an item of plant or equipment, the asset is retained 
in the Balance Sheet. Rental income is credited to the Other Operating Expenditure line in the Comprehensive 
Income and Expenditure Statement. Credits are made on a straight-line basis over the life of the lease, even if this 
does not match the pattern of payments (e.g. there is a premium paid at the commencement of the lease). Initial 
direct costs incurred in negotiating and arranging the lease are added to the carrying amount of the relevant asset 
and charged as an expense over the lease term on the same basis as rental income. 
 
 

1.19 Overheads 
The costs of overheads and support services are charged to service segments in accordance with the authorityôs 
arrangements for accountability and financial performance. 
 
The allocation of support services is used purely to ensure costs are borne fairly by the various funds and for 
government statistical returns. 
 

1.20 Property, Plant and Equipment (PP&E) 
Recognition 
All expenditure of £0.001m or over on the acquisition, creation or enhancement of fixed assets is capitalised on an 
accruals basis in the accounts, provided that: 

a) The asset yields benefits to the Authority and service users for a period of more than one year from the date 
of the expenditure incurred, and 

b) The expenditure secures and extends the previously assessed standards of performance of the asset.  
 
Exceptions to the above policy will only be allowed in the case where expenditure incurred on individual assets is 
less than £0.001m but where all of the following conditions are met: 

a) The individual assets have a useful life of more than one year. 
b) The expenditure incurred is in respect of periodical, recurring spending on the acquisition, replacement or 

enhancement of assets necessary to maintain or improve on going delivery of services, and 
c) The aggregate expenditure incurred on the acquisition, replacement or enhancement of all such assets is in 

excess of £0.001m within the financial year. 
 
Measurement 
Assets are initially measured at cost, comprising all expenditure that is directly attributable to bringing the asset into 
working condition for its intended use. 
 
Fixed assets are valued on the basis recommended by CIPFA and in accordance with the Statements of Assets 
Valuation Principles and Guidance Notes issued by The Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors (RICS). The 
balances have been restated on the following basis: - 

a) Land, operational properties and other operational assets are included in the balance sheet on the basis of fair 
value on existing use value; 

b) Non-operational assets, including investment properties and assets that are surplus to requirements, are 
included in the balance sheet on the basis of fair value on market value; 

c) Infrastructure assets are included in the balance sheet at depreciated historical cost. Heritage assets and 
community assets are included in the balance sheet at historical cost. 

 
Fair value measurement  
The authority measures some of its non-financial assets such as surplus assets and investment properties and some 
of its financial instruments at fair value at each reporting date. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell 
an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date. 
The fair value measurement assumes that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either:  

a) in the principal market for the asset or liability, or  

b) in the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for the asset or liability 

The authority measures the fair value of an asset or liability using the assumptions that market participants would 
use when pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market participants act in their economic best interest.  
When measuring the fair value of a non-financial asset, the authority takes into account a market participantôs ability 

to generate economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another market 

participant that would use the asset in its highest and best use. 

The authority uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which sufficient data is 
available, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and minimising the use of unobservable inputs. 

Inputs to the valuation techniques in respect of assets and liabilities for which fair value is measured or disclosed in 
the authorityôs financial statements are categorised within the fair value hierarchy, as follows: 
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Level 1 ï quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the authority can access 
at the measurement date.  
Level 2 ï inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either 
directly or indirectly. 
Level 3 ï unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.  
 
In the unlikely event that there is a transfer between the levels of the fair value hierarchy, transfers will normally 
take place when investment property under construction is valued for the first time following completion of the 
asset.  Such transfers will be actioned as at the end of the reporting period. 
 
Revaluations and Impairment 
Where an asset is included in the balance sheet at current value it is formally revalued at intervals not exceeding five 
years and the revised amount included in the balance sheet. 
 
Where there is an increase in the value of an asset, the increase is credited to the Revaluation Reserve, except 
where the increase reverses a revaluation decrease on the same asset that was charged to the surplus and deficit 
of Provision of Service. 
 
Where an impairment loss on a fixed asset occurs, the loss is recognised in the service account if the loss is caused 
by clear consumption of economic benefit (e.g. physical damage or deterioration in the quality of the service provided 
by the asset). Other downwards revaluations (e.g. reflecting a general reduction in value) are recognised first in the 
Revaluation Reserve, but only if there is a balance there for the asset concerned, and then only up to the that balance. 
Any remaining loss is debited to the Surplus and Deficit of Provision of Service. 
 
The Council assesses the impairment of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets (excluding goodwill) 
whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable or otherwise 
as required by accounting standards. 
 
Factors that are considered important and which could trigger an impairment review include the following: 
¶ obsolescence or physical damage; 
¶ significant changes in technology and regulatory environments; 
¶ significant underperformance relative to expected historical or projected future operating results; 
¶ significant changes in the use of its assets or the strategy of the overall business; 
¶ significant negative industry or economic trends; and 
¶ significant decline in the market capitalisation relative to net book value for a sustained period. 

 
The identification of impairment indicators, the estimation of future cash flows, and the determination of the 
recoverable amount for assets or cash generating units, requires significant judgement which is determined by our 
qualified internal valuers. 
 
Disposals and Non-current Assets Held for Sale 
When it becomes probable that the carrying amount of an asset will be recovered principally through completion of 
a sale transaction within 12 months of the financial year end, rather than through its continuing use, it is reclassified 
as an Asset Held for Sale. The asset is revalued immediately before reclassification and then carried at the lower of 
this amount and fair value less costs to sell. Where there is a subsequent decrease to fair value less costs to sell, 
the loss is posted to the Other Operating Expenditure line in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement. 
Gains in fair value are recognised only up to the amount of any previously losses recognised in the Surplus or Deficit 
on Provision of Services. Depreciation is not charged on Assets Held for Sale. If assets no longer meet the criteria 
to be classified as Assets Held for Sale, they are reclassified back to non-current assets and valued at the lower of 
their carrying amount before they were classified as held for sale; adjusted for depreciation, amortisation or 
revaluations that would have been recognised had they not been classified as Held for Sale, and their recoverable 
amount at the date of the decision not to sell. Assets that are to be abandoned or scrapped are not reclassified as 
Assets Held for Sale. 
 
When an asset is disposed of or decommissioned, the carrying amount of the asset in the Balance Sheet (whether 
Property, Plant and Equipment or Assets Held for Sale) is written off to the Other Operating Expenditure line in the 
Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement as part of the gain or loss on disposal. Receipts from disposals 
(if any) are credited to the same line in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement also as part of the 
gain or loss on disposal (i.e. netted off against the carrying value of the asset at the time of disposal). Any revaluation 
gains accumulated for the asset in the Revaluation Reserve are transferred to the Capital Adjustment Account. 
 
Amounts received for a disposal in excess of £0.010m are categorised as capital receipts. Receipts are required to 
be credited to the Capital Receipts Reserve, and can then only be used for new capital investment. Receipts are 
appropriated to the Reserve from the General Fund Balance in the Movement in Reserves Statement. 
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The written-off value of disposals is not a charge against council tax, as the cost of fixed assets is fully provided for 
under separate arrangements for capital financing. Amounts are appropriated to the Capital Adjustment Account from 
the General Fund Balance in the Movement in Reserves Statement. 

 
Receipts from the sale of capital assets that are less than £0.010m are not recognised as capital receipts, they are 
taken to the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement instead.  
 
Depreciation 
Excluding investment properties, depreciation is provided for on all fixed assets with a finite useful life (which can be 
determined at the time of acquisition or revaluation) according to the following policy: 

a) Under International Accounting Standard 16 (IAS 16) the authority is now required to depreciate operational 
buildings over an estimated useful life; 

b) Newly acquired assets are depreciated from the year following acquisition, although assets in the course of 
construction are not depreciated until they are brought into use; 

c) A full yearôs depreciation is charged in the year of disposal; 
d) Depreciation is calculated using the straight-line method on the opening balance; 
e) Depreciation is based upon the following asset lives: 

¶ Council dwellings  100 years 

¶ Infrastructure  50 years 

¶ Operational buildings  20 ï 60 years 

¶ Vehicles and plant  5 ï 10 years 

¶ Other equipment  3 ï 10 years 

¶ Finance Leases  Over the lease term 
 
The Council assigns useful lives and residual values to property, plant and equipment based on periodic studies of 
actual asset lives and the intended use for those assets. Changes in circumstances such as technological advances, 
prospective economic utilisation and physical condition of the assets concerned could result in the actual useful lives 
or residual values differing from initial estimates. 
 
Where the Council determines that the useful life of property, plant and equipment should be shortened or residual 
value reduced, it depreciates the net book value in excess of the residual value over the revised remaining useful 
life, thereby increasing depreciation expense. Any change in an assetôs life or residual value is reflected in the 
Councilôs Accounts when the change in estimate is determined. 
 
Revaluation gains are also depreciated. An amount equal to the Revaluation Reserve balance for each asset divided 
by that assets life is transferred each year from the Revaluation Reserve to the Capital Adjustment Account. 
 
Component Accounting 
Subject to the rules listed below, the carrying amount of a replaced or restored part of an asset is derecognised, with 
the carrying amount of the new component being recognised subject to the recognition principles as set out above. 
This recognition and de-recognition takes place regardless of whether the replaced part had been depreciated 
separately. 

1) Assets valued below £0.500m will not be componentised. 
2) Individual assets that are above the de-minimis level require consideration of whether they contain significant 

components that have different useful lives and/or methods of depreciation to the overall asset. 
3) A component will be deemed to be significant if its cost is 20% or more than the cost of the total asset, or 

£0.100m, whichever is greater. 
4) Where there is more than one significant part of the same asset that have the same useful life and 

depreciation method, such parts will be grouped in determining the depreciation charge. 
5) Where it is not possible to determine the carrying amount of the replaced part of an item of PP&E, the cost 

of the new part will be used to estimate what the cost of the replaced part was at the time it was acquired or 
constructed. 

6) Land and buildings are separate assets and will always be accounted for separately, even when they are 
acquired together. 

7) If the difference between the sum of depreciation post componentization and depreciation without 
componentization will be less than twenty percent of the latter, then there is no need to componentise. 

8) Valuers, or other professionals, will assess the individual useful lives of the significant components in each 
asset or asset group within PP&E in line with the agreed de-minimis thresholds. 

9) The method of depreciation that best suits the significant component will be consistently applied. 
10) Where a new component is added to an item of PP&E and it qualifies for separate recognition, the cost will 

be added to the carrying value of the existing asset. The component will then be depreciated over its useful 
life. 

11) When an asset has been revalued, the revalued amount will be apportioned over the significant components 
already recognised for separate depreciation.  
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1.21 Provisions 
Provisions are made where an event has taken place that gives the council an obligation that probably requires 
settlement by a transfer of economic benefits, but where the timing of the transfer and the amount are uncertain. For 
instance, the council may be involved in a court case that could eventually result in the making of a settlement or 
payment of compensation. 
 
Provisions are charged to the appropriate service revenue account in the year that the authority becomes aware of 
the obligation and measured at the best estimate at the balance sheet date of the expenditure required to settle the 
obligation, taking into account relevant risks and uncertainties. 
 
When payments are eventually made, they are charged to the provision set up in the Balance Sheet. Estimated 
settlements are reviewed at the end of each year ï where it becomes more likely than not that a transfer of economic 
benefits will not now be required (or a lower settlement than anticipated is made), the provision is reversed and 
credited back to the relevant service revenue account. 
 
Where some or all of the payment required to settle a provision is expected to be met by another party (e.g. from an 
insurance claim), this is only recognised as income in the relevant service revenue account if it is virtually certain that 
reimbursement will be received if the obligation is settled. 
 
1.22 Reserves 
The council sets aside specific amounts as reserves for future policy purposes or to cover contingencies. Reserves 
are created by appropriating amounts in the Movement in Reserves Statement. When expenditure to be financed 
from a reserve is incurred, it is charged to the appropriate service revenue account in that year to score against the 
Surplus or Deficit on the Provision of Services in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement. The 
reserve is then appropriated back to the General Fund Balance statement so that there is no net charge against 
council tax for the expenditure.  
 
Certain reserves are kept to manage the accounting processes for tangible fixed assets and retirement benefits, and 
that do not represent usable resources for the council ï these reserves are explained in the relevant polices. 

 
1.23 Revenue Expenditure Funded from Capital under Statute (REFCUS) 
This is expenditure incurred during the year that may be capitalised under statutory provisions, but does not result in 
the creation of non-current asset and has been charged as expenditure to the relevant service in the Comprehensive 
Income and Expenditure Statement revenue account in the year. Where the council has determined to meet the cost 
of this expenditure from existing capital resources or by borrowing, a transfer to the Capital Adjustment Account then 
reverses out the amounts charged in the Movement in Reserves Statement so there is no impact on the level of 
council tax. As Revenue Expenditure Funded from Capital under Statute is included in the Comprehensive Income 
and Expenditure Statement it will now be included in the revenue activities section of the Cash Flow statement.  

 
1.24 VAT 
Income and expenditure excludes any amounts related to VAT, as all VAT collected is payable to HM Revenue & 
Customs and all VAT paid is recoverable from it. 
 

1.25 Charges to Revenue for Non-current Assets 
Service revenue accounts, support services and trading accounts are debited with the following amounts to record 
the real cost of holding non-current assets during the year: 
¶ Depreciation attributable to the assets used by the relevant service; 
¶ Valuation and Impairment losses attributable to the clear consumption of economic benefits on tangible fixed 

assets used by the service and other losses where there are no accumulated gains in the Revaluation Reserve 
against which they can be written off; 

¶ Amortisation of intangible non-current assets attributable to the service. 
¶ REFCUS (see 1.23 above) 

 
The council is not required to raise council tax to cover depreciation, impairment losses or amortisations. 
Depreciation, impairment losses and amortisations are therefore replaced by revenue provision in the Movement in 
Reserves Statement, by way of an adjusting transaction with the Capital Adjustment Account for the difference 
between the two. 

 
1.26 Accounting Standards that have been issued but have not yet been adopted 
The code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2019/20 has introduced some changes 
to the accounting policies which will be required from 1st April 2019, the changes are not considered to have a 
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significant impact on the SOA. Work has already been started for the introduction of IFRS 16 Leases, which will be 
introduced for the 2020/21 SOA. 

 
1.27 Foreign Currency Translation 
Where the Authority has entered into a transaction denominated in a foreign currency, the transaction is converted 
into sterling at the exchange rate applicable on the date the transaction was effective. Where amounts in foreign 
currency are outstanding at the year-end, they are reconverted at the spot exchange rate at 31st March. Resulting 
gains or losses are recognised in the Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure line in the Comprehensive 
Income and Expenditure Statement. 

 
1.28 Service Concession Arrangements 
Service Concession contracts are agreements to receive services, where the responsibility for making available the 
property, plant and equipment needed to provide the services passes to the contractor. The authority is deemed to 
control the services that are provided under such schemes, and where the plant and equipment involved will be used 
for the whole of its useful economic life in delivering services for the council, the authority carries the assets used 
under the contract on its Balance Sheet as part of property, plant and equipment.  
 
The original recognition of these assets at fair value (based on the cost to purchase the property, plant and 
equipment) was balanced by the recognition of a liability for amounts due to the scheme operator to pay for the 
capital investment.  
 
Non-current assets that are leased on finance leases are recognised on the Balance Sheet and treated as a finance 
lease of the authority.  
 
The amounts payable to the contractor each year are analysed into four elements: 
 

¶ value of the services received during the year ï debited to the relevant service in the Comprehensive 
Income and Expenditure Statement  

¶ finance cost of leased assets ï an interest charge on the outstanding Balance Sheet finance lease 
liability, debited to the Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure line in the Comprehensive 
Income and Expenditure Statement  

¶ lease principal ï debited against the finance lease liability in the balance sheet. 
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2. Assumptions made about the future and other major sources of 
estimation uncertainty 

 
The Statement of Accounts contains estimated figures that are based on assumptions made by the Authority about 
the future or that are otherwise uncertain. Estimates are made taking into account historical experience, current 
trends and other relevant factors. However, because balances cannot be determined with certainty, actual results 
could be materially different from the assumptions and estimates. 
 
The items in the Authorityôs Balance Sheet at 31st March 2019 for which there is a significant risk of material 
adjustment in the forthcoming financial year are as follows: 

 
Item Uncertainties Effect If Actual Results Differ from 

Assumptions 

Arrears At 31 March 2019, the Authority had a balance of 
sundry debtors of £1.289m (excluding statutory 
debt). A review of significant balances suggested 
that an impairment of doubtful debts of 7.6% 
(£0.099m) was appropriate.  

If collection rates were to deteriorate, an 
increase in the amount of the impairment of 
doubtful debts would be required and every 
5% increase would require an additional 
£0.064m to set aside as an allowance. 

Fair value 
measurements  

When the fair values of financial assets and 
financial liabilities cannot be measured based on 
quoted prices in active markets (ie Level 1 
inputs), their fair value is measured using 
valuation techniques (eg quoted prices for similar 
assets or liabilities in active markets or the 
discounted cash flow (DCF) model). Where 
possible, the inputs to these valuation techniques 
are based on observable data, but where this is 
not possible judgement is required in establishing 
fair values. These judgements typically include 
considerations such as uncertainty and risk. 
However, changes in the assumptions used 
could affect the fair value of the authorityôs assets 
and liabilities.  

The presence of comparable land 
transactions and detailed evidence of 
comparable properties will ensure that 
investment properties will be located in a 
higher tier of the IFRS hierarchy 

  

Where Level 1 inputs are not available, the 
authority employs relevant experts to identify the 
most appropriate valuation techniques to 
determine fair value.  

The significant unobservable inputs used in 
the fair value measurement include passing 
rents, investment yields, acreage rates,  
repairing liabilities, and covenant strength(for 
investment properties) and discount rates ï 
adjusted for regional factors (for both 
investment properties and some financial 
assets).  

  

Information about the valuation techniques and 
inputs used in determining the fair value of the 
authorityôs assets and liabilities is disclosed in the 
individual valuation reports. 

Significant changes in any of the 
unobservable inputs would result in a 
significantly lower or higher fair value 
measurement for the investment properties 
and financial assets. 

Property, Plant 
and Equipment 

Assets are depreciated over useful lives that are 
dependent on assumptions about the level of 
repairs and maintenance that will be incurred in 
relation to individual assets. The current 
economic climate makes it uncertain that the 
Authority will be able to sustain its current 
spending on repairs and maintenance, bringing 
into doubt the useful lives assigned to assets. 

If the useful life of assets is decreased, 
depreciation increase and the carrying 
amount of the assets reduce. For example, if 
an asset with a GBV of £5m with a life of 50 
years, was re-lifed to 45 years in total at year 
11, the annual depreciation charge would 
increase by 11%. 
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Item Uncertainties Effect If Actual Results Differ from 

Assumptions 

Pension 
Liability 

Estimation of the net liability to pay pensions 
depends on a number of complex judgements 
relating to the discount rate used, the rate at 
which salaries are projected to increase, changes 
in retirement ages, mortality rates and expected 
returns on pension fund assets. A firm of 
consulting actuaries is engaged to provide the 
Authority with expert advice about the 
assumptions to be applied. 

See note 38 for the details of the impact of 
changes upon the pension liability. 

NNDR Appeals The Council has estimated the likely provision 
based upon known appeals and past settlement 
history from the Valuation Office. 

The Collection Fund would have a greater 
provision/lower yield and our share of the 
income would be lower. 

 
 

3. Events after balance sheet date 
 
The Statement of Accounts were authorised for issue by Audra Statham CGMA, Section 151 Chief Financial Officer 
on the 20th February 2020. Events taking place after this date are not reflected in the financial statements or notes. 
Where events taking place before this date provided information about conditions existing at 31st March 2019, the 
figures in the financial statements and notes have been adjusted in all material respects to reflect the impact of this 
information. 
 
Icelandic Investments 
In October 2008 Daventry District Council had a total of £8m invested between four Icelandic banks which were hit 
by the financial crisis.  The invested money was frozen and despite immediate attempts by the council to recover this 
money it was not possible. 
 
The Icelandic banks either went into receivership or administration with each bank providing information on the 
expected levels of repayments to be made.  Through the following years the council received repayments from all 
four of the banks.  
 
The two banks that went into administration appointed Ernst and Young to be their administrators.  These banks then 
went on to repay interim dividends on a regular basis until the recoverable amount was met.   
 
The two banks that went to receivership had the Icelandic kroner element of the investment placed into escrow 
accounts. Under the applicable currency controls operating in Iceland, the permission of the Central Bank of Iceland 
was required to release the Icelandic kroner being held in the banking system.  This control has recently (March 
2019) been lifted and has allowed the council to recover all the money that was in the escrow accounts, with the final 
payment being received by DDC on 5 April 2019. 
 
The £8m that was originally invested has now been recovered and the total amount repaid to the council is £8.358m. 
 
Cadet Centre 
The Cadet Centre held in the Property, Plant and Equipment line of the Balance Sheet at a value of £0.341m was 
disposed of in May 2019.  This wold reduce the value of Property, Plant and Equipment in the Balance Sheet to 
£43.508m, and the value of Other Land and Buildings shown in note 11 from £30.418m to £30.077m. 
 
Heartlands Commercial Unit 
Investment property detailed in Notes 12 and 13 and shown in the Balance Sheet at a value of £32.930m includes a 
property known as Heartlands Commercial Unit, which was an Investment Property under construction valued at cost 
at the Balance Sheet date.  Note 13 shows this asset in Level 2, since it is measured at cost (£2.411m).  The property 
has since been completed (May 2019) and a valuation of £1.058m.  This would reduce the value of investment 
property to £31.577m, which would all be at level 3 valuation in terms of note 13.  There would also be a charge of 
£1.353m for revaluation downwards of investment property to Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure in 
the CIES and moved out to the CIES via the MIRS.  This would reduce the balance on the Capital Adjustment Account 
to £62.023m. 
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The Abbey 
Investment property detailed in Notes 12 and 13 and shown in the Balance Sheet at a value of £32.930m includes a 
property known as The Abbey at a value of £1.500m.  Work has recently been completed (May 2019) converting the 
ground floor of this building into a library, a service delivered by Northamptonshire County Council, in order to release 
the old library site for development into a new cinema and public square.  In essence, this makes The Abbey a multi-
use property, and valuations have been requested for the two disaggregated assets of The Abbey Library and The 
Abbey.  The part of the Abbey that remains an investment property for income generation purposes has been valued 
at £1.000m.  This will reduce the value of investment property by £0.500m.  The value for the ground floor, which 
has been converted into the new local library in order to release space for the cinema development has been let on 
a finance lease to Northamptonshire County Council at a peppercorn rent with a residual interest valued at £0.005m. 
 
Materials Recycling Facility/Depot 
The Property, Plant and Equipment line of the Balance Sheet value of £43.849m includes a value of £2.396m in 
respect of the Materials Recycling Centre, which was the subject of a demolition and reconstruction project during 
2018/19 and is currently shown as an Asset Under Construction within Property, Plant, and Equipment in Note 11 
below.  This project has recently completed (May 2019) and the building has been valued at £2.464m, which will 
increase the value of Property, Plant, and Equipment by £0.068m. 
 
McCloud Judgement ï Pensions Impact 
 
Two pension legal cases (McCloud and Guaranteed Minimum Pension or GMP) have been recently determined. 
 
In 2015 the Government introduced reforms to public sector pensions with protections for certain pension scheme 
members nearing retirement.  This has successfully been challenged in the courts on the basis that it unfairly 
discriminated against younger pension scheme members.  Affected scheme members will be compensated, and the 
Government has estimated that it will add around £4bn to public sector pension scheme liabilities in total. 
 
Since 1990 occupational pension schemes have been required to equalise benefits between male and female 
members, and the courts have recently reached a landmark decision that the requirement for equalisation also 
applies to the Guaranteed Minimum Pension, which has cost implications for occupational pension schemes including 
the LGPS. 
 
Together these rulings are estimated to increase the total DDC pension fund liability by £0.352m based on actuarial 
assessments and note 38 now reflects these figures. 
 
Contractual Commitments 
 
The position in respect of contractual commitments as at 31 March 2019 is shown in note 11.  Since the balance 
sheet date 3 new major contracts have been let, as set out below. 
 

 
Scheme Contract Value 

£'000 

Mulberry Place Construction 10,033 

Rehabilitation Health Building 958 

Rehabilitation Health Building Car Park 397 
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4. Note to the Expenditure and Funding Analysis 
 

Expenditure Funding 
Analysis  
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  2018/19 2018/19 2018/19 2018/19 2017/18 2017/18 2017/18 2017/18 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Chief Executives (66) (267) 0 (333) 0 (124) 0 (124) 

Business (2,493) 57 0 (2,436) 6,619 34 0 6,653 

Community 1,096 166 0 1,262 976 100 0 1,076 

Resources 171 80 0 251 121 46 0 167 

Net Cost of Services (1,292) 36 0 (1,256) 7,716 56 0 7,772 

                  

Other Income (3,735) 721 694 (2,320) (7,214) (56) 0 (7,270) 

                  

(Surplus)/Deficit (5,027) 757 694 (3,576) 502 0 0 502 

 
Adjustments for Capital Purposes 

1) Adjustments for capital purposes ï this column adds in depreciation and impairment and revaluation gains 
and losses in the services line, and for:  

¶ Other operating expenditure ï adjusts for capital disposals with a transfer of income on disposal 
of assets and the amounts written off for those assets.  

¶ Financing and investment income and expenditure ï the statutory charges for capital financing 
ie Minimum Revenue Provision and other revenue contributions are deducted from other income 
and expenditure as these are not chargeable under generally accepted accounting practices.  

¶ Taxation and non-specific grant income and expenditure ï capital grants are adjusted for 
income not chargeable under generally accepted accounting practices. Revenue grants are 
adjusted from those receivable in the year to those receivable without conditions or for which 
conditions were satisfied throughout the year. The Taxation and Non Specific Grant Income and 
Expenditure line is credited with capital grants receivable in the year without conditions or for which 
conditions were satisfied in the year.  

Net Change for the Pensions Adjustments  
2) Net change for the removal of pension contributions and the addition of IAS 19 Employee Benefits pension 

related expenditure and income:  

¶ For services this represents the removal of the employer pension contributions made by the 
authority as allowed by statute and the replacement with current service costs and past service 
costs.  

¶ For Financing and investment income and expenditure ï- the net interest on the defined benefit 
liability is charged to the CIES.  

Other Differences  
3) Other differences between amounts debited/credited to the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 

Statement and amounts payable/receivable to be recognised under statute:  

¶ For Financing and investment income and expenditure the other differences column recognises 
adjustments to the General Fund for the timing differences for premiums and discounts.  

¶ The charge under Taxation and non-specific grant income and expenditure represents the 
difference between what is chargeable under statutory regulations for council tax and NDR that was 
projected to be received at the start of the year and the income recognised under generally accepted 
accounting practices in the Code. This is a timing difference as any difference will be brought forward 
in future Surpluses or Deficits on the Collection Fund.  
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Other Non-statutory Adjustments  

4) Other non-statutory adjustments represent amounts debited/credited to service segments which need to 

be adjusted against the óOther income and expenditure from the Expenditure and Funding Analysisô line 
to comply with the presentational requirements in the CIES:  

¶ For financing and investment income and expenditure the other non-statutory adjustments 
column recognises adjustments to service segments eg for interest income and expenditure and 
changes in the fair values of investment properties.  

¶ For taxation & non-specific grant income and expenditure the other non-statutory adjustments 

column recognises adjustments to service segments eg for unringfenced government grants.  
 

5. Expenditure and Income analysed by Nature 
 

Expenditure and Income by Nature 2018/19 2017/18 

  £'000 £'000 

Expenditure     

Employee Benefit Expenses 10,043 8,856 

Other Services expenses 16,972 18,635 

Support Services Recharges 9,524 7,504 

Depreciation, Impairment, Amortisation (74) 5,586 

Interest Payments 0 0 

Precepts and Levies 2,393 2,241 

Payments to Housing Capital Receipts Pool 0 0 

Gain on the disposal of assets (1,058) (1,319) 

Total Expenditure 37,800 41,503 

      

Income     

Fees, charges and other service income (23,548) (23,496) 

Interest and Investment Income (773) (527) 

Income from Ctax/NNDR/Donations (14,928) (14,058) 

Government grants and contributions (6,477) (8,716) 

Total Income (45,726) (46,797) 

      

(Surplus)/Deficit on the Provision of services (7,926) (5,294) 

 

6. Adjustments between Accounting Basis and Funding Basis under 
regulation 

 
This note details the adjustments that are made to the total comprehensive income and expenditure recognised by 
the Authority in the year in accordance with proper accounting practice to the resources that are specified by statutory 
provisions as being available to the Authority to meet future capital and revenue expenditure. The following sets out 
a description of the reserves that the adjustments are made against. 
 
General Fund Balance  
The General Fund is the statutory fund into which all the receipts of an authority are required to paid and out of which 
all liabilities of the authority are to be met, except to the extent that statutory rules might provide otherwise. These 
rules can also specify the financial year in which liabilities and payments should impact on the General Fund Balance, 
which is not necessarily in accordance with proper accounting practice. The General Fund Balance therefore 
summarises the resources that the Council is statutorily empowered to spend on its services or on capital investment 
(or the deficit of resources that the Council is required to recover) at the end of the financial year.  
 
Capital Receipts Reserve  
The Capital Receipts Reserve holds proceeds from the disposal of land or other assets, which are restricted by 
statute from being used other than to fund new capital expenditure or to be set aside to finance historical capital 
expenditure. The reserve balance shows the resources that have yet to be applied for such purposes at year-end.  
 
Capital Grants Unapplied  
The Capital Grants Unapplied Account (Reserve) holds the grants and contributions received towards capital projects 
for which the Council has met the conditions that would otherwise require repayment of the monies but which have 
yet to be applied to meet expenditure. The balance is restricted by grant terms as to the capital expenditure against 
which it can be applied and/or the financial year in which this can take place. 
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2018/19 MIRS RECONCILIATION 
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  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Adjustments primarily involving the Capital Adjustment Account           

Reversal of Items debited or credited to the CIES:-           

Charges for depreciation and impairment of non-current assets 1,273 0 0 0 1,273 

Revaluation losses on Property, Plant and Equipment (1,639) 0 0 0 (1,639) 

Movement in the market value of Investment Properties and disposals 855 0 0 0 855 

Amortisation of intangible assets 158 0 0 0 158 

Capital grants and contributions applied 0 0 0 0 0 

Statutory mitigation re finance leases 0 0 0 0 0 

Revenue expenditure funded from capital under statute (1,085) 0 0 0 (1,085) 

Income in relation to Donated assets 0 0 0 0 0 

Amounts of non-current assets written off on disposal as part of the gain/loss on 
disposal to the CIES 278 0 0 0 278 

Insertion of items not debited or credited to the CIES 0         

Statutory provision for the financing of capital investment (229) 0 0 0 (229) 

Capital expenditure charged against the General Fund balance (78) 0 0 0 (78) 

Adjustments primarily involving the Capital Grants Unapplied Account           

Capital grants and contributions unapplied credited to the CIES (3,168) 0 0 1,741 (1,427) 

Transfer in respect of Community Infrastructure Levy   0 0 1,427 1,427 

Application of grants to capital financing transferred to the Capital Adjustment 
Account   0 0 (1,733) (1,733) 

Adjustments primarily involving the Capital Receipts Reserve           

Transfer of cash sale proceeds credited as part of the gain/loss on disposal to the 
CIES (1,392) 1,392 0 0 0 

Use of Capital Receipts Reserve to finance new capital expenditure 0 (6,915) 0 0 (6,915) 

Prior year reversal of Capital Receipts Reserve to finance new capital expenditure 0 3,060 0 0 3,060 

Contribution from the Capital Receipt Reserve towards the administration costs of 
non-current asset disposals 0 0 0 0 0 

Contribution from the Capital Receipt Reserve to finance the payments to the 
Government capital receipts pool 0 0 0 0 0 

Transfer from Deferred Capital Receipts upon receipt of cash 0 540 0 0 540 

Adjustments primarily involving the Deferred Capital Receipts Reserve           

Transfer of deferred sale proceeds credited as part of the gain/loss on the disposal to 
the CIES 0 0 0 0 0 

Adjustments primarily involving the Financial Instrument Adjustment Account           

Transfer of deferred sale proceeds credited as part of the gain/loss on the disposal to 
the CIES 0 0 0 0 0 

Adjustments primarily involving the Pension Reserve           

Reversal of items relating to retirement benefits debited or credited to the CIES (See 
Note 37) 2,892 0 0 0 2,892 

Employer's Pension contributions and direct payments to pensioners in the year (2,135) 0 0 0 (2,135) 

Adjustments primarily involving the Collection Fund Adjustment Account           

Amount by which council tax and non-domestic rating income credited to the CIES is 
different from council tax and non-domestic rating income calculated for the year in 
accordance with statutory requirements 694 0 0 0 694 

Adjustments primarily involving the Accumulated Absence Account           

Amount by which officer remuneration charged to the CIES on an accruals basis is 
different from remuneration chargeable in the year in accordance with statutory 
requirements 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Adjustments (3,576) (1,923) 0 1,435 (4,064) 
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£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Adjustments primarily involving the Capital Adjustment Account           

Reversal of Items debited or credited to the CIES:-           

Charges for depreciation and impairment of non-current assets 694 0 0 0 694 

Revaluation losses on Property, Plant and Equipment 2,130 0 0 0 2,130 

Movement in the market value of Investment Properties and disposals (630) 0 0 0 (630) 

Amortisation of intangible assets 105 0 0 0 105 

Capital grants and contributions applied 0 0 0 0 0 

Statutory mitigation re finance leases 0 0 0 0 0 

Revenue expenditure funded from capital under statute 4,786 0 0 0 4,786 

Income in relation to Donated assets (505) 0 0 0 (505) 

Amounts of non-current assets written off on disposal as part of the gain/loss on 
disposal to the CIES 4,290 0 0 0 4,290 

Insertion of items not debited or credited to the CIES           

Statutory provision for the financing of capital investment 0 0 0 0 0 

Capital expenditure charged against the General Fund balance (1,503) 0 0 0 (1,503) 

Adjustments primarily involving the Capital Grants Unapplied Account           

Capital grants and contributions unapplied credited to the CIES (5,658) 0 0 4,722 (936) 

Transfer in respect of Community Infrastructure Levy 0 0 0 936 936 

Application of grants to capital financing transferred to the Capital Adjustment 
Account 0 0 0 (4,570) (4,570) 

Adjustments primarily involving the Capital Receipts Reserve           

Transfer of cash sale proceeds credited as part of the gain/loss on disposal to the 
CIES (5,176) 5,176 0 0 0 

Use of Capital Receipts Reserve to finance new capital expenditure 0 (1,617) 0 0 (1,617) 

Prior year reversal of Capital Receipts Reserve to finance new capital expenditure 0 59 0 0 59 

Contribution from the Capital Receipt Reserve towards the administration costs of 
non-current asset disposals 0 0 0 0 0 

Contribution from the Capital Receipt Reserve to finance the payments to the 
Government capital receipts pool 0 0 0 0 0 

Transfer from Deferred Capital Receipts upon receipt of cash 0 0 0 0 0 

Adjustments primarily involving the Deferred Capital Receipts Reserve           

Transfer of deferred sale proceeds credited as part of the gain/loss on the disposal to 
the CIES (250) 0 0 0 (250) 

Adjustments primarily involving the Financial Instrument Adjustment Account           

Transfer of deferred sale proceeds credited as part of the gain/loss on the disposal to 
the CIES 0 0 0 0 0 

Adjustments primarily involving the Pension Reserve           

Reversal of items relating to retirement benefits debited or credited to the CIES (See 
Note 37) 2,838 0 0 0 2,838 

Employer's Pension contributions and direct payments to pensioners in the year (2,069) 0 0 0 (2,069) 

Adjustments primarily involving the Collection Fund Adjustment Account           

Amount by which council tax and non-domestic rating income credited to the CIES is 
different from council tax and non-domestic rating income calculated for the year in 
accordance with statutory requirements 1,450 0 0 0 1,450 

Adjustments primarily involving the Accumulated Absence Account           

Amount by which officer remuneration charged to the CIES on an accruals basis is 
different from remuneration chargeable in the year in accordance with statutory 
requirements 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Adjustments 502 3,618 0 1,088 5,208 
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7. Movement in Earmarked Reserves 
This note sets out the amounts set aside from the General Fund in earmarked reserves to provide financing for future 
expenditure plans and the amounts posted back from earmarked reserves to meet General Fund expenditure in 
2017/18 and 2018/19. The information regarding them is detailed below: 

 
 

Earmarked Reserves Balance 
31/03/17 

Transfers 
In 

Transfers 
Out 

Balance 
31/03/18 

Transfers 
In 

Transfers 
Out 

Balance 
31/03/19 

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Motor & Public Liability 
Access Insurance 134 44 (38) 140 46 (37) 149 

Legal Fees and Redress 577 0 (126) 451 0 0 451 

Business Re-engineering 1,138 0 (39) 1,099 0 (312) 787 
Planning Delivery 
Grant/Sustainable 
Communities 148 0 (73) 75 74 (75) 74 

Town Centre Implementation 1,945 0 0 1,945 0 (1,945) 0 
Northamptonshire Waste 
Partnership 283 14 (6) 291 0 (6) 285 
Housing Benefit 
Administration 286 43 0 329 104 (57) 376 
Future Capital Programme 
Funding 0 1,000 (1,000) 0 0 0 0 
Grounds Maintenance and 
Landscaping 123 0 (2) 121 0 (9) 112 

Public Offices Rent 358 0 (20) 338 0 (20) 318 

Leisure Centre 176 0 0 176 0 (18) 158 
Planning Development 
Control 938 40 (25) 953 197 (24) 1,126 
Local Government 
Reorganisation 0 0 0 0 267 0 267 

Second Homes  233 4 (40) 197 0 (91) 106 

Section 106's 841 284 0 1,125 0 (576) 549 

NNDR Pooling & Appeals 1,248 2,401 0 3,649 3,634 (1,248) 6,035 

Strategic Infrastructure Fund 698 797 (461) 1,034 2,535 (399) 3,170 
Abortive Capital Projects (non 
TCV) 350 0 0 350 0 0 350 

Other 331 122 (149) 304 281 (65) 520 

Sub-Total GF Earmarked 
Reserves 9,807 4,749 (1,979) 12,577 7,138 (4,882) 14,833 

Daventry Special Expenses 237 (13) 0 224 (24) 0 200 

Total Earmarked Reserves 10,044 4,736 (1,979) 12,801 7,114 (4,882) 15,033 

 
 
 

a) The Motor Insurance & Public Liability Access Earmarked Reserve - used to self-fund motor insurance claims 
and insurance excesses. This has been reviewed and any excess monies have been transferred back to 
revenue; 

b) Legal Fees and Redress - This earmarked reserve has been created to cover any future legal cases that the 
Council may have to withstand; 

c) Business Re-Engineering Reserve - This earmarked reserve has been created to cover the cost of council 
restructuring and process re-engineering; 

d) Planning Delivery Grant (PDG)/Sustainable Communities Earmarked Reserves - This earmarked reserve 
represents the PDG that has been specified to be spent, but has not yet been commissioned; 

e) Town Centre Implementation Reserve - This earmarked reserve has been created to cover any cost of de-
capitalisation of projects previously classified as capital spend; 
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f) Northamptonshire Waste Partnership ï This earmarked reserve represents monies held on behalf of the 
partnership to pursue its aims and objectives; 

g) Housing Benefit Administration Earmarked Reserve ï This earmarked reserve represents grant that is to be 
spent in future years. 

h) Future Capital Programme Funding ï This earmarked reserve represents monies set-aside for future funding 
of the capital programme expenditure and was fully utilised in 2017/18; 

i) Grounds Maintenance and Landscaping Earmarked Reserve ï represents monies received to cover the 
current growth of Daventry; 

j) Public Offices Rent Earmarked Reserve ï represents monies received in advance to provide accommodation 
to NCC in the public offices; 

k) Leisure Centre Earmarked Reserve ï represents monies to cover potential increases in energy costs; 
l) Planning development control ï represents monies set aside to cover the cost of additional resources from 

increased planning applications; 
m) Local Government Reorganisation (LGR) ï DDC is acting as host body for the finances of LGR and these 

funds represent monies received to fund future works; 
n) Second Homes ï represents monies set aside to cover the cost of initiatives within the district in line with 
Councilôs corporate objectives; 

o) S106ôs - This earmarked reserve represents monies that is to be spent in future years; 
p) NNDR Pooling and Appeals ï This earmarked reserve represents the known impact of the new accounting 

regime for NNDR; 
q) Strategic Infrastructure Fund ï This earmarked reserve will be used to forward fund investment within the 

district by advancing funds to organisations to build infrastructure early and will be reimbursed from trigger 
events from S106ôs and CIL monies; 

r) Abortive Capital Projects (non TCV) - This earmarked reserve has been created to cover any cost of de-
capitalisation of projects previously classified as capital spend; 

s) Other Earmarked Reserve - The Council has set aside reserves for a variety of reasons involving anticipated 
one-off costs in future, which cannot ordinarily be funded from annual base budgets; 

t) The Daventry Special Expenses ï balances held on behalf of the Special Expenses area of Daventry Town 
Council Tax levied on that area only (also see Note 42). 

 
8. Other Operating Expenditure 
 

Other Operating expenditure 2018/19 2017/18 

  £'000 £'000 

Net Loss/(Gain) on the disposal of fixed assets 7 (26) 

Unattached capital receipts (1,065) (1,112) 

Capital Receipts 0 0 

Holiday pay 0 0 

Parish Council Precept 2,393 2,241 

Total   1,335 1,103 

 
9. Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure 
 

   
Interest and Investment Income and Expenses 2018/19 2017/18 

  £'000 £'000 

Interest and Investment Income (773) (527) 
Interest on obligations under finance leases 0 0 
Foreign Exchange (gains)/losses 99 0 

Pensions interest cost and expected return from pension assets 721 713 

Income and expenditure in relation to Investment Properties and 
changes in their fair value (1,547) (2,857) 

Total   (1,500) (2,671) 
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10. Taxation and Non-specific grant income 
 
 

Taxation and Non-specific grant income Awarding  2018/19 2017/18 

Body £'000 £'000 

Non-domestic rate income MHCLG 7,538 6,629 

Council Tax Surplus upon the Collection Fund MHCLG 163 172 

Council Tax Demand on the Collection Fund MHCLG 7,227 6,754 

Donated Assets   0 505 

Revenue Support Grant MHCLG 157 434 

Housing Benefit Administration DWP 140 153 

New Homes Bonus MHCLG 2,577 2,160 

Disabled Facility Grants   811 0 

Sport England   16 0 

Rural Services Delivery Grant MHCLG 186 149 

Neighbourhood Planning Grants MHCLG 80 40 

Council Tax Support Admin MHCLG 59 63 

S106's   905 0 

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL)   1,436 0 

Others   112 67 

Total   21,407 17,126 

 
 
 
 
 
11. Property, Plant and Equipment 
 

Contractual Commitments 
At 31st March 2019 the Authority has entered into contracts for the construction or enhancement of Property, Plant 
and Equipment in 2019/20 and future years. The major commitments are: 
 

 

Scheme £'000 

The Abbey Refurbishment & Library Relocation 786 

Site 1 and Cinema Stages 2 to 3 95 

Site 1 and Cinema Stage 4 366 

Recycling Depot at High March 434 
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Movement in fixed assets during the year were as follows: 

 
 

Movement on Balances 2017/18 Property, Plant & Equipment (PP&E) 

  Council 
Dwellings 

Assets 
Under 

Construct- 
ion 

Other 
Land & 

Buildings 

Vehicles, 
Plant & 

Equipment 

Infrast- 
ructure 
Assets 

Comm-
unity 

Assets 

Service 
Conces- 

sion 
Assets 

Surplus 
Assets 

Heritage 
Assets 

Total 
PP&E 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Cost or Valuation                     

At 1 April 2017 1,794 1,124 20,977 2,635 2,040 4,496 0 0 22 33,088 

Adjustments between cost/value & depn/impairment                   0 

Adjusted 1 April 2017 balance 1,794 1,124 20,977 2,635 2,040 4,496 0 0 22 33,088 

Additions  0 0 1,546 680 2 23 0 0 0 2,251 

Revaluation Increases/(decreases) to RR  0 0 297 0 0 0 0 0 0 297 

Revaluation Increases /(decreases) to SDPS  16 0 (2,392) 0 0 0 0 0 0 (2,376) 

Derecognition-Disposals (125) 0 0 (9) 0 (29) 0 0 0 (163) 

Derecognitions-Other 0 (52) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 (52) 

Reclassified to/from Held for Sale 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Reclassifications 0 (974) 1,371 42 0 (144) 0 0 0 295 

At 31 March 2018 1,685 98 21,799 3,348 2,042 4,346 0 0 22 33,340 

Depreciation and Impairment                     

At 1 April 2017 (6) 0 (1,108) (1,001) (163) 0 0 0 0 (2,278) 

Adjustments between cost/value & depn/impairment                   0 

Adjusted 1 April 2017 balance (6) 0 (1,108) (1,001) (163) 0 0 0 0 (2,278) 

Depreciation Charge  (24) 0 (434) (194) (42) 0 0 0 0 (694) 

Depreciation written out to RR 0 0 86 0 0 0 0 0 0 86 

Depreciation written out to SDPS 4 0 242 0 0 0 0 0 0 246 

Impairment losses/(reversals) to RR  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Impairment losses/(reversals) to SDPS  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Derecognition-Disposals 2 0 0 6 0 0 0 0 0 8 

Derecognitions-Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Eliminated on reclassification to Held for Sale 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Reclassifications 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

At 31 March 2018 (24) 0 (1,214) (1,189) (205) 0 0 0 0 (2,632) 

Net Book Value                     

At 31 March 2018 1,661 98 20,585 2,159 1,837 4,346 0 0 22 30,708 

At 31 March 2017 1,788 1,124 19,869 1,634 1,877 4,496 0 0 22 30,810 
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Movement on Balances 2018/19 Property, Plant & Equipment (PP&E) 

 

  Council 
Dwellings 

Assets 
Under 

Construct- 
ion 

Other 
Land & 

Buildings 

Vehicles, 
Plant & 

Equipment 

Infrast- 
ructure 
Assets 

Comm-
unity 

Assets 

Service 
Conces- 

sion 
ROU 

Assets* 

Heritage 
Assets 

Total 
PP&E 

 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000  
Cost or Valuation                    

At 1 April 2018 1,685 98 21,799 3,348 2,042 4,346 0 22 33,340  

Adjustments between cost/value & depn/impairment   1     (1)       0  

Adjusted 1 April 2018 balance 1,685 99 21,799 3,348 2,041 4,346 0 22 33,340  

Additions  72 2,657 297 796 8 24 2,474 0 6,328  

Revaluation Increases/(decreases) to RR  258 0 8,910 0 0 0 0 (4) 9,164  

Revaluation Increases /(decreases) to SDPS  5 0 1,404 (107) 0 0 0 0 1,302  

Derecognition-Disposals 0 0 (2) (17) 0 0 0 0 (19)  

Derecognitions-Other 0 (8) (55) 0 0 0 0 0 (63)  

Reclassified to/from Held for Sale 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

Reclassifications 0 0 426 4 (398) (32) 0 0 0  

At 31 March 2019 2,020 2,748 32,779 4,024 1,651 4,338 2,474 18 50,052  

Depreciation and Impairment                    

At 1 April 2018 (24) 0 (1,214) (1,189) (205) 0 0 0 (2,632)  

Adjustments between cost/value & depn/impairment                 0  

Adjusted 1 April 2018 balance (24) 0 (1,214) (1,189) (205) 0 0 0 (2,632)  

Depreciation Charge  (22) 0 (478) (230) (44) 0 (216) 0 (990)  

Depreciation written out to RR 45 0 1,586 8 0 0 0 0 1,639  

Depreciation written out to SDPS 1 0 146 122 0 0 0 0 269  

Impairment losses/(reversals) to RR  0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

Impairment losses/(reversals) to SDPS  0 0 (291) 0 0 0 0 0 (291)  

Derecognition-Disposals 0 0 0 14 0 0 0 0 14  

Derecognitions-Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

Eliminated on reclassification to Held for Sale 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0  

Reclassifications 0 0 (40) 0 40 0 0 0 0  

At 31 March 2019 0 0 (291) (1,275) (209) 0 (216) 0 (1,991)  

Net Book Value                    
At 31 March 2019 2,020 2,748 32,488 2,749 1,442 4,338 2,258 18 48,061  
At 31 March 2018 1,661 98 20,585 2,159 1,837 4,346 0 22 30,708  

*ROU = Right of Use Assets (i.e. assets on finance leases to the service concession provider) 
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Ownership of Assets 
All assets held by the authority are owned by it, except for the service concession right of use assets, which are 
vehicles on finance leases to the Councilôs Environmental Services Delivery Partner, Daventry Norse. There has 
been no impairment of assets during the year. 
 
Heritage Assets 
Heritage assets are tangible assets with historical, artistic, scientific, technological, geophysical or environmental 
qualities that are held and maintained for their contribution to knowledge and culture. The authority owns a painting 
currently on display in the Council Offices, with an insurance value of £0.018m. The authority also maintains a climate 
controlled archaeological store containing boxes of artefacts (pottery, bones, coins, etc), documents, and 
photographic material belonging to a number of nearby local authorities. Daventry has 758 boxes of these items. 
There is a list of the boxes and their contents in the store. These assets have not been valued. 
 
Valuation of Assets 
A valuation exercise was carried out by J Ring MRICS and J Low MRICS, the councilôs own internal valuation officers, 
to revalue the councilôs freehold and leasehold properties as at 31st March 2019. These valuations were carried out 
in accordance with the RICS guidance.  
 
Properties regarded by the Authority as operational were valued on the basis of fair value or where this could not be 
assessed because there was no market for the subject asset, the depreciated replacement cost. 
 
The following table shows the progress of the Councilôs rolling programme for the valuation of fixed assets. 
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  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £,000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Valued at Historic 
Cost 0 0 2,558 1,651 4,338 2,748 0 0 0 11,295 

Valued at fair value 
as at:                     

2018/2019 2,020 32,487 778 0 0 0 2,474 0 18 37,777 

2017/2018 0 0 676 0 0 0 0 0 0 676 

2016/2017 0 0 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 4 

2015/2016 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

2014/2015 0 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 9 

Total 2,020 32,487 4,025 1,651 4,338 2,748 2,474 0 18 49,761 

 
 
 
The basis for valuations is set out in the statement of accounting policies, number 1.20. 
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12. Investment Properties 
The following items of income and expenditure have been accounted for in the Financing and Investment Income 
and Expenditure line of the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement. 
 

 
Direct operating expenditure and income 2018/19 2017/18 

£'000 £'000 

Rental income from investment property (2,492) (2,356) 

Direct operating expenditure arising from investment property 144 128 

Net (gain)/loss (2,348) (2,228) 

 
Direct operating expenses arising from properties that did not generate rental income was £0.009m in 2018/19 
(£0.047m in 2017/18). 

 
The following table summarises the movement in the fair value of investment properties over the year. 
 

Investment Properties 2018/19 2017/18 

  £'000 £'000 

Balance at start of the year 29,044 31,818 

Additions :     

  Purchases 0 0 

  Construction 1,579 776 

  Subsequent expenditure 1,109 257 

      

Disposals (273) (4,135) 

Net gains/(losses) from fair value adjustments (856) 630 

Transfers:     

  (To)/from Property, Plant and Equipment 0 (295) 

Other changes 0 (7) 

Balance at the end of the year 30,603 29,044 

 
 

13. IFRS 13 Fair Value 
Fair Value Hierarchy  
Details of the authorityôs investment properties and information about the fair value hierarchy as at 31 March 2019 
are as follows: 
 

Recurring fair value 
measurements using: 

Quoted prices 
in active 

markets for 
identical assets 

Other 
significant 
observable 

inputs 

Significant 
unobservable 

inputs 

Fair value as at 
31 March 2019 

  (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3)   

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Industrial 0 2,411 22,153 24,564 

Other 0 0 832 832 

Development Land 0 0 1,860 1,860 

Offices 0 0 1,538 1,538 

Retail 0 0 1,727 1,727 

Community 0 0 82 82 

Total  0 2,411 28,192 30,603 
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Recurring fair value 
measurements using: 

Quoted prices 
in active 

markets for 
identical assets 

Other 
significant 
observable 

inputs 

Significant 
unobservable 

inputs 

Fair value as at 
31 March 2018 

  (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3)   

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Industrial 0 832 21,945 22,777 

Other 0 0 829 829 

Development Land 0 0 1,840 1,840 

Offices 0 0 1,888 1,888 

Retail 0 0 1,628 1,628 

Community 0 0 82 82 

Total  0 832 28,212 29,044 

 
 
Valuation Techniques used to Determine Level 3 Fair Values for Investment Properties 
Significant Unobservable Inputs ï Level 3 
The industrial, Development Land, Offices, Retail, Community and Other Assets locality area are measured using 
the income or (in the case of the Development Land) the comparable land value approach. The valuations have been 
developed using the authorityôs own data from comparable lettings and land sales requiring it to factor in assumptions 
such rental rates and yields as well as evidence and imperfect knowledge available from third parties. Furthermore, 
allowances have been made to reflect professional representation where parties are not represented. 
The investments are assessed at Level 3 in the fair value hierarchy as the measurement technique uses significant 
unobservable inputs to determine fair value measurements which rely on the professional expertise of the Officer 
undertaking the valuation. 

 
Highest and Best Use of Investment Properties  
In estimating the fair value of the authorityôs investment properties, the highest and best use of the properties is their 
current use.  
 

Valuation Techniques  
There has been no change in the valuation techniques used during the year for investment properties. 
 

Reconciliation of Fair Value Measurement (Using Significant Unobservable Inputs) 
Categorised within Level 3 of the Fair Value Hierarchy 
 

 

  2018/19 2017/18 

  £'000 £'000 

Opening balance  29,044 31,818 

Adjustment: Level 2 item removed from opening balance (832) 0 

Transfers into Level 3 0 100 

Transfers out of Level 3 0 (402) 

Total gains [or losses] for the period included in Surplus or Deficit     

on the Provision of Services resulting from changes in the fair value (856) 630 

Additions 1,109 1,033 

Disposals (273) (4,135) 

Closing Balance   28,192 29,044 
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Quantitative Information about Fair Value Measurement of Investment Properties using 
Significant Unobservable Inputs ï Level 3 
 

  As at  
31/03/2018 

 
 
 

£'000 

Valuation 
technique 

used to 
measure fair 

value 

Unobservable 
Inputs 

Range Sensitivity 

Industrial          
22,153  

Income 
Yield% 7.75% - 12%   Significant changes will result 

in significantly higher or lower 
fair value 

  

  
  Rental £/PSF £3.80 - £6.50  

Other               
832  

Income & Yield% 7% - 11%  

 Significant changes will result 
in significantly higher or lower 

fair value 

    Comparable Rental £/PSF £0.10 - £25  

  

  
  Land Values 

£7,500-
£255,000 

Development 
Land 

           
1,860  

Comparable 
Land Value 

(£acre) 

£200,000+ 
depending on 

use 

 Significant changes will result 
in significantly higher or lower 

fair value 

Offices            
1,538  

Income Yield% 8% - 9%  
 Significant changes will result 
in significantly higher or lower 

fair value 
  

  
  Rental £/PSF 

£3.00 - 
£11.00 

Retail            
1,727  

Income 
Yield% 

6.5% - 10%  
 Significant changes will result 
in significantly higher or lower 

fair value 
  

  
  Rental ITZA £6.50-£25  

Community                82  Income Yield% 11%  Significant changes will result 
in significantly higher or lower 

fair value   

  

  
Rental £/PSF £12.00+ 

 
 
 
 
Valuation Process for Investment Properties 
The fair value of the authorityôs investment property is measured annually at each reporting date. All valuations are 
carried out internally, in accordance with the methodologies and bases for estimation set out in the professional 
standards of the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors.  
The authorityôs valuation experts work closely with finance officers reporting directly to the Chief Financial Officer on 
a regular basis regarding all valuation matters. 
 
Gains or losses arising from changes in the fair value of the investment property are recognised in Surplus or Deficit 
on the Provision of Services ï Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure line. 
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14. Intangible Assets 
The Authority accounts for its software as intangible assets, to the extent that the software is not an integral part of 
a particular IT system and accounted for as part of the hardware item of Property, Plant and Equipment. The 
intangible assets include both purchased licenses and internally generated software. 
 
 

Intangible Assets 2018/19 2018/19 2018/19 2017/18 2017/18 2017/18 

Software Licences Total Software Licences Total 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Cost             

Balance at 1st April 2,409 291 2,700 2,309 267 2,576 

Adjustment 3 3 6 0 0 0 

Adjusted Balance at 1st April 2,412 294 2,706 2,309 267 2,576 

Additions 80 193 273 100 24 124 

Disposals (45) 0 (45) 0 0 0 

Revaluations 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Transfers (51) 51 0 0 0 0 

Balance at 31st March 2,396 538 2,934 2,409 291 2,700 

Depreciation & Impairment             

Balance at 1st April (2,258) (284) (2,542) (2,170) (267) (2,437) 

Adjustment (7) 1 (6) 0 0 0 

Adjusted Balance at 1st April (2,265) (283) (2,548) (2,170) (267) (2,437) 

Amortisation for the Year (61) (98) (159) (88) (17) (105) 

Impairment Charge 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Impairment Losses 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Transfers 36 (36) 0 0 0 0 

Disposal 43 0 43 0 0 0 

Balance at 31st March (2,247) (417) (2,664) (2,258) (284) (2,542) 

Net Value 149 121 270 151 7 158 

 

 
15. Financial Instruments 
 
A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to a financial asset of one entity and a financial liability or equity 
instrument of another. The term ófinancial instrumentô covers both financial assets and financial liabilities and includes 
both the most straightforward financial assets and liabilities such as trade receivables and trade payables and the 
most complex ones such as derivatives and embedded derivatives. 
 
The Council recognises an asset or liability on the Balance Sheet when the Council becomes party to the contractual 
provisions of the instrument.  The Council has identified that its Financial Instruments of a material nature comprise 
trade receivables, trade payables, cash and investments. 
 
Investments shown in the Balance Sheet relate to cash deposits. The value of cash deposits is the principal amount 
invested. 
 
Escrow Account 
After the financial crash in 2008, where the Council had investments placed in Icelandic institutions, the distribution 
of dividends from both Landsbanki and Glitnir included an element paid in Icelandic Kroner, these monies were 
placed in an escrow accounts in Iceland. This element of the distribution was retained in Iceland due to currency 
controls that were operating in Iceland and as a result were subject to exchange rate risk, over which the Council 
had no control.  Since the closure of the final accounts the repayment of the escrow accounts has now been 
completed, see Post Sheet Balance events.  Investments included in current assets figure in the Balance Sheet 
include investments that have been impaired because of the financial difficulties being experienced by Icelandic 
Banks for the current financial year and the previous financial year. 
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Asset Classification 
 
The financial instruments disclosed in the Balance Sheet are made up of the following categories of financial 
instruments: 
 

 

  Non-Current Current   Non-Current Current   
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Financial Assets 

31/03/2019 31/03/2019 2018/19 31/03/2018 31/03/2018 2017/18 
  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Amortised Cost 
3,510 5,979 45,798 4,212 59,499 3,510 5,998 42,798 3,378 55,684 

Fair Value through 
Profit or Loss 0 2 11,548 0 11,550 0 2 12,538 0 12,540 
Fair Value through 
Other Comprehensive 
Income 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

Total Financial Assets 3,510 5,981 57,346 4,212 71,049 3,510 6,000 55,336 3,378 68,224 

 
 
 
 

  

Non-
Current 

Current Total Non-
Current 

Current Total 

Financial Liabilities 31/03/2019 2018/19 31/03/2018 2017/18 
  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Amortised Cost (2,350) (3,367) (5,717) (275) (3,738) (4,013) 

Total Financial Liabilities (2,350) (3,367) (5,717) (275) (3,738) (4,013) 

 
 
 
Financial liabilities and financial assets represented by loans and receivables are carried on the balance sheet at 
amortised cost, with the exception of those investments for which the term is only specified in house and not with the 
institution, which are valued at fair value through profit and loss. Their fair value can be assessed by calculating the 
present value of cash flows that are expected to take place over the remaining life of the instruments, using the 
following assumptions: 

¶ For loans and receivables prevailing benchmark rates have been used to provide the fair value. 

¶ The fair value of both financial liabilities and receivables exclude statutory creditors and debtors such as 
NNDR, Council Tax, Income Tax, CIL and VAT.  
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Gains or Losses on Financial Instruments 
 
There were no gains or losses on financial instruments other than interest earnings, which are set out in the table 
below.  The figure for 2017/18 differs from that shown in note 9 due to interest of £0.004m relating to a statutory debt 
that is therefore not a financial instrument, and the figure for 2018/19 differs due to £0.001m that does not relate to 
interest on financial instruments. 

 

Gains or Losses on Financial Assets & Liabilities 31st March 2019 31st March 2018 
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  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Net gains/(losses) on:         

Financial Assets measured at fair value through profit and 
loss 0 0 0 0 

Financial Assets measured at amortised cost 0 0 0 0 

Financial Assets measured at fair value through other 
comprehensive income 0 0 0 0 

Financial Liabilities measured at fair value through profit 
and loss 0 0 0 0 

Financial Liabilities measured at amortised cost 0 0 0 0 

Net Gains/(Losses) 0 0 0 0 

          

Financial Assets measured at fair value through profit and 
loss 113 0 83 0 

Financial Assets measured at amortised cost 659 0 440 0 

Net Interest Income 772 0 523 0 

          

Fee Income - Financial Assets or Financial Liabilities 
not at Fair Value through Profit and Loss 0 0 0 0 

          

Fee Expense - Financial Assets or Financial Liabilities 
not at Fair Value through Profit and Loss 0 0 0 0 
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Fair Values of Assets and Liabilities 
 
The basis for recurring fair value measurements is defines as follows: 
Level 1 Inputs - Quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the authority can 

access at the measurement date 
Level 2 Inputs - Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, 

either directly or indirectly 
Level 3 Inputs - Unobservable inputs for the asset or liability 
 
 

Financial Assets Measured at Fair 
Value     
Recurring Fair Value Measurements Input Level in 

Fair Value 
Hierarchy 

Valuation 
Techniques 
used to 
measure fair 
value 

31st March 
2019 
£'000 

31st March 
2018 
£'000 

Fair Value through Profit or Loss: Level 1 Unadjusted 
quoted prices 

in active 
markets 

11,548 12,538 

          

Total Financial Assets 0 0 11,548 12,538 

 
There are no Fair Value Level 3 Financial Assets or Liabilities.  Financial assets and liabilities other than those 
included in the table above are carried on the balance sheet at amortised cost (where appropriate).   

 

  
Carrying 
Amount 

Fair Value Carrying 
Amount 

Fair Value 

  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Financial Liabilities         

Short Term Creditors (3,367) (3,367) (3,738) (3,738) 

Long Term Creditors (see note 37) (2,350) (2,350) (275) (275) 

Total Financial Liabilities (5,717) (5,717) (4,013) (4,013) 

Financial Assets         

Short Term Investments 57,345 57,345 55,336 55,336 

Long Term Investments 3,510 3,510 3,510 3,510 

Short Term Debtors 4,212 4,212 3,378 3,378 

Long Term Debtors (see note 16) 5,981 5,981 6,000 6,000 

Total Financial Assets 71,049 71,049 68,224 68,224 

     
 
Short term debtors and creditors are carried at cost as a reasonable approximation of their fair value. 
 
In addition to the above, as part of the transfer of the Councilôs housing stock, two environmental warranties have 
been given to Daventry and District Housing (now Futures Housing Group). The fair value of both these warranties 
has been assessed at nil. 
 
The Council approved treasury and investment strategies address the risks within the approved parameters.  
 
The maturity analysis of the financial assets are as follows: 

 
Maturity profile of Investments 2018/19 2017/18 

  £'000 £'000 

Less than one year 57,345 55,336 

More than one year 3,510 3,510 

Total 60,856 58,846 
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Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures 
The Authority created a company called óThe Daventry Estate Company Ltd (TDECL)ô to manage houses for rent. 
The £0.001m invested by the Authority in the company is the sum of the companyôs share capital, and as such it is 
a wholly owned subsidiary. 
 
The Authority has a 20% share in Daventry Norse, a joint venture between Daventry District Council and Norse 
Commercial Services Limited (and its ultimate parent of Norfolk County Council) to run the Councilôs environmental 
services contract. 
 

16. Long Term Debtors 
These are debts that have a repayment period of greater than 1 year. 

 
Long term Debtors 2018/19 2017/18 

  £'000 £'000 

Finance lease receivable (see note 34 page 70) 5,923 5,923 

Deferred Repayment from Parish Councils 56 10 

Others 2 67 

Total 5,981 6,000 

 
17. Short Term Debtors 
 

Gross Debtors 31st March 
2019 

31st March 
2018 

  £'000 £'000 

Central Government bodies 249 253 

Other Local Authorities 157 176 

NHS Bodies 0 0 

Public corporations and trading funds 0 0 

Other entities and individuals 6,486 5,445 

Total 6,892 5,874 

 
The impairment allowance for doubtful debt reflects the Councilôs estimates of losses arising from the failure or 
inability of the Councilôs customers to make required payments. The general allowance is based IFRS9 and the 
calculations of all the bad debt impairments take into account the ageing of customer accounts, customer credit 
worthiness and the Councilôs historical write-off experience. Changes to the allowance may be required if the financial 
condition of the Councilôs customers improves or deteriorates. An improvement in financial condition may result in 
lower actual write-offs. 

 
Bad Debts Impairment 31st March 

2019 
31st March 

2018 

  £'000 £'000 

General (1,112) (1,062) 

Council Tax (including court costs) (563) (545) 

NNDR (including court costs) (78) (70) 

Total (1,753) (1,677) 

 

Net Debtors after Bad Debt Impairment 31st March 
2019 

31st March 
2018 

£'000 £'000 

Total 5,139 4,197 
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18. Cash and Cash equivalents 
The Councilôs definition of cash and cash equivalents can be found in accounting policy number 1.6.  
 

Cash and Cash Equivalent 2018/19 2017/18 

£'000 £'000 

Cash equivalent  5,506 1,500 

Cash 1,863 4,106 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 7,369 5,606 

 

19. Assets Held for Sale 
The council had no surplus assets held for sale in 2018/19 or 2017/18. 

 
20. Short Term Creditors 
 

Creditors 31st March 
2019 

31st March 
2018 

  £'000 £'000 

Central Government bodies (2,979) (3,890) 

Other Local Authorities (7,358) (8,675) 

Other entities and individuals (3,506) (3,707) 

Total (13,843) (16,272) 

 

21. Provisions 
The authority has made the following provisions and the information regarding them is detailed below. 

 
Provisions 
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  £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

At 1 April 2017 78 90 961 135 1,264 

Arising during the year 78 0 (476) 155 (243) 

Used during the year 0 0 (683) (59) (742) 

Reversed unused (78) 0 1,476 0 1,398 

Unwinding of discount 0 0 0   0 

At 31 March 2018 78 90 1,278 231 1,677 

Current Provision 78 0 0 0 78 

Non - current Provision 0 90 1,278 231 1,599 

Total Provision 78 90 1,278 231 1,677 

At 1 April 2018 78 90 1,278 231 1,677 

Arising during the year 78 0 2,276 270 2,624 

Used during the year 0 0 (858) (35) (893) 

Reversed unused (78) (90) (851) (53) (1,072) 

Unwinding of discount 0 0 0 0 0 

At 31 March 2019 78 0 1,845 413 2,336 

Current Provision 78 0 0 0 78 

Non - current Provision 0 0 1,845 413 2,258 

Total Provision 78 0 1,845 413 2,336 

 

 
Expected timing of cash flows: 2018/19 2017/18 

£'000 £'000 

In the remainder of the spending review period to 31 March 2020 (2019) 2,336 1,677 

Between 1 April 2020 (2019) and 31 March 2024 (2023) 0 0 
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Total 2,336 1,677 

The holiday pay provision made is our best estimate of the unavoidable costs with untaken holidays. The provision 
is expected to be used by the end of the next period as no holiday pay can be carried forward for more than 1 year. 
This is explained in note 23 óAccumulated Absences Accountô and is shown as a short-term provision. 
 
As part of the changes for the localisation of business rates (NNDR), local authorities are now required to make 
provision for known appeals made by business to the Valuation Office on their rateable value. The authority has 
analysed past appeal settlement history and exercised judgement as to the likely settlement and calculated a 
provision for NNDR Appeals. The new 2017 rating list has resulted in the provision increasing for the current financial 
year as businesses can lodge new appeals under the new list. 

 
The others contained numerous provisions, which are individually insignificant. 
 

22. Usable Reserves 
The Movement in Reserves Statement (MIRS) shows the summary of Usable Reserves. 

 
23. Unusable Reserves 
The table below shows the summary of the Unusable Reserves that are then further described and analysed in detail. 

   
Unusable Reserves 31st March 2019 31st March 2018 

  £'000 £'000 

Revaluation Reserve (RR) 16,190 5,734 

Capital Adjustment Account (CAA) 60,849 54,524 

Financial Instruments Adjustment Account (FIAA) 0 0 

Pensions Reserve (PR) (32,236) (26,821) 

Deferred Capital Receipts Reserve (DCRR) 5,924 6,464 

Collection Fund Adjustment Account (CFAA) (474) 220 

Accumulated Absences Account (AAA) (77) (77) 

Total Unusable Reserves 50,176 40,044 

 
 

Revaluation Reserve 
The Revaluation Reserve contains the gains made by the Authority arising from increases in the value of its Property, 
Plant and Equipment. The balance is reduced when assets with accumulated gains are: 

¶ Revalued downwards or impaired and the gains are lost; 

¶ Used in the provision of services and the gains are consumed through depreciation, or; 

¶ Disposed of and the gains are realised. 
 
The Reserve contains only revaluation gains accumulated since 1st April 2007, the date that the Reserve was 
created. Accumulated gains arising before that date are consolidated into the balance on the Capital Adjustment 
Account. 
 

   
Revaluation Reserve 31st March 

2019 
31st March 

2018 

£'000 £'000 

Balance brought forward  5,734 5,497 

Upward revaluation of assets 11,240 423 

Downward revaluation of assets and impairment losses not charged to 
the Surplus/Deficit on the Provision of Services (512) (40) 

Surplus or deficit on revaluation of non-current assets not posted to the 
Surplus or Deficit on the Provision of Services 10,728 383 
Difference between fair value depreciation and historical cost 
depreciation (270) (143) 

Accumulated gains on assets sold or scrapped (2) (3) 

Amount written off to the Capital Adjustment Account (272) (146) 

Balance carried forward  16,190 5,734 
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Capital Adjustment Account 
The Capital Adjustment Account absorbs the timing differences arising from the different arrangements for accounting 
for the consumption of non-current assets and for financing the acquisition, construction or enhancement of those 
assets under statutory provisions. The Account is debited with the cost of acquisition, construction or enhancement 
as depreciation, impairment losses and amortisations are charged to the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 
Statement (with reconciling postings from the Revaluation Reserve to convert fair value figures to a historical cost 
basis). The Account is credited with the amounts set aside by the Authority as finance for the costs of acquisition, 
construction and enhancement. The Account contains accumulated gains and losses on Investment Properties and 
gains recognised on donated assets that have yet to be consumed by the Authority. The Account also contains 
revaluation gains accumulated on Property, Plant and Equipment before 1st April 2007, the date that the Revaluation 
Reserve was created to hold such gains. Note 6 provides details of the source of all the transactions posted to the 
Account, apart from those involving the Revaluation Reserve. 

 

   
Capital Adjustment Account 31st March 

2019 
31st March 

2018 

£'000 £'000 

Balance brought forward  54,524 57,619 

Reversal of items relating to capital expenditure debited or credited to 
the CIES:     

Charges for depreciation and impairment of non-current assets (1,273) (694) 

Revaluation losses on Property, Plant and Equipment 1,639 (2,130) 

Amortisation of intangible assets (158) (105) 

Revenue expenditure funded from capital under statute (1,913) (4,787) 

Amounts of non-current assets written off on disposal or sale as part of 
the gain/loss on disposal to the CIES (278) (4,290) 

  (1,983) (12,006) 

Adjusting amounts written out of the Revaluation Reserves 271 146 

Net written out amount of the cost of non-current assets consumed in 
the year (1,712) (11,860) 

Reinstatement of Capital Funding for Abortive Costs moved to revenue (63) (59) 

Capital financing applied in the year:     

Use of the Capital Receipts Reserve to finance new capital expenditure 6,915 1,617 

Capital grants and contributions credited to the CIES that have been 
applied to capital financing 754 800 

Application of grants to capital financing from the Capital Grants 
Unapplied Account 979 3,769 

Statutory provision for the financing of capital investment charged 
against the General Fund Balance 229 0 

Capital expenditure charged against the General Fund Balance 78 1,503 

  8,955 7,689 

Movements in the market value of Investment Properties 
debited/credited to the CIES (855) 630 

Movement in the Donated Assets Account credited to the CIES 0 505 

Balance carried forward  60,849 54,524 

 
Pensions Reserve 
The Pensions Reserve absorbs the timing differences arising from the different arrangements for accounting for post-
employment benefits and for funding benefits in accordance with statutory provisions. The Authority accounts for 
post-employment benefits in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement as the benefits are earned by 
employees accruing years of service, updating the liabilities recognised to reflect inflation, changing assumptions 
and investment returns on any resources set aside to meet the costs. However, statutory arrangements require 
benefits earned to be financed as the Authority makes employerôs contributions to pension funds or eventually pays 
any pensions for which it is directly responsible. The debit balance on the Pensions Reserve therefore shows a 
substantial shortfall in the benefits earned by past and current employees and the resources the Authority has set 
aside to meet them. The statutory arrangements will ensure that funding will have been set aside by the time the 
benefits come to be paid. 
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Pension Reserve 31st March 
2019 

31st March 
2018 

  £'000 £'000 

Balance brought forward  (26,821) (27,392) 

Re-measurements of the net defined benefit liability/(asset) (4,658) 1,340 

Reversal of items relating to retirement benefits debited or credited to the 
Surplus or Deficit on the Provision of Services in the Comprehensive 
Income and Expenditure Statement (2,892) (2,838) 

Employerôs pensions contributions and direct payments to pensioners 
payable in the year 2,135 2,069 

Balance carried forward  (32,236) (26,821) 

 
 
Deferred Capital Receipts Reserve (England and Wales) 
The Deferred Capital Receipts Reserve holds the gains recognised on the disposal of noncurrent assets but for which 
cash settlement has yet to take place. Under statutory arrangements, the Authority does not treat these gains as 
usable for financing new capital expenditure until they are backed by cash receipts. When the deferred cash 
settlement eventually takes place, amounts are transferred to the Capital Receipts Reserve. 
 

Deferred Capital Receipts 31st March 
2019 

31st March 
2018 

  £'000 £'000 

Balance brought forward  6,464 6,214 

Transfer of deferred sale proceeds credited as part of the gain/loss on 
disposal to the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 0 540 

Transfer to Usable Capital Receipts Reserve on Receipt of Cash (540) 0 

Transfer of deferred sale proceeds debited as part of the gain/loss on 
disposal to the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement due 
to finance lease disposal 0 (290) 

Balance carried forward  5,924 6,464 

 
 
Collection Fund Adjustment Account 
The Collection Fund Adjustment Account manages the differences arising from the recognition of council tax and 
non-domestic rates income in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement as it falls due from council tax 
payers and business rate payers compared with the statutory arrangements for paying across amounts to the General 
Fund from the Collection Fund. 

 
Collection Fund Adjustment Account 31st March 

2019 
31st March 

2018 

£'000 £'000 

Balance brought forward  220 1,670 
Amount by which council tax income credited to the Comprehensive 
Income and Expenditure Statement is different from council tax and non-
domestic rating income calculated for the year in accordance with 
statutory requirements 

(694) (1,450) 

Balance carried forward  (474) 220 
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Accumulated Absences Account 
The Accumulated Absences Account absorbs the differences that would otherwise arise on the General Fund 
Balance from accruing for compensated absences earned but not taken in the year, eg annual leave entitlement 
carried forward at 31st March. Statutory arrangements require that the impact on the General Fund Balance is 
neutralised by transfers to or from the Account. This account is reviewed on a triennial basis. 

 
 

Accumulated Absences Account 31st March 
2019 

31st March 
2018 

  £'000 £'000 

Balance brought forward  (77) (77) 

Settlement or cancellation of accrual made at the end of the preceding 
year 0 0 

Amounts accrued at the end of the current year 0 0 

Amount by which officer remuneration charged to the CIES on an 
accruals basis is different from remuneration chargeable in the year in 
accordance with statutory requirements 0 0 

Balance carried forward  (77) (77) 

 
24. Acquired and discontinued operations 
There were none in 2017/18 or 2018/19. 

 
25. Trading Operations 
There are no significant trading undertakings operated by the Council. 

 

26. Agency Services 
The Council undertook no significant agency work for the financial years 2017/18 and 2018/19. 

 
27. Pooled Budgets 
The Council had no significant pooled budgets for the financial years 2017/18 and 2018/19. 

 
28. Membersô Allowances 
The amount paid out in Membersô Allowances is summarised below and the full breakdown can be found on our 
website at www.daventrydc.gov.uk/your-council/council-budgets-spending/transparency/member-allowances/ 

 
Member Allowances 2018/19 2017/18 

  £ £ 

Chairmanôs Allowance 4,000 4,000 

Basic Allowances 172,012 165,869 

Special Responsibility & Attendance Allowances 101,319 93,379 

Subsistence Expenses 12,196 13,455 

Total 289,527 276,703 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

http://www.daventrydc.gov.uk/
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29. Officersô Remuneration 
The remuneration paid to the Authorityôs senior employees was as follows: 

 
Post Holder Information 
2018/19 
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  £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

Chief Executive  
(Head of Paid Service) 128,610 0 0 1,242 4,598 134,450 21,040 155,490 

Deputy Chief Executive 95,037 0 0 684 3,340 99,061 15,586 114,647 

Chief Financial Officer 
(Section 151 Officer) 68,427 0 0 406 3,388 72,221 11,222 83,443 

Business Manager 71,557 0 0 422 3,064 75,043 11,735 86,778 

Community Manager 71,876 0 0 89 3,833 75,798 11,735 87,533 

Resources Manager 73,029 0 0 142 5,667 78,838 11,735 90,573 

  508,536 0 0 2,985 23,890 535,411 83,053 618,464 

 
Post Holder Information 
2017/18 
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  £ £ £ £ £ £ £ £ 

Chief Executive  
(Head of Paid Service) 123,111 0 0 1,483 3,100 127,694 18,919 146,613 

Deputy Chief Executive 105,679 0 0 952 1,693 108,324 17,128 125,452 

Chief Financial Officer 
(Section 151 Officer) 64,309 0 0 322 1,726 66,357 10,547 76,904 

Business Manager 67,252 0 0 852 2,125 70,229 11,029 81,258 

Community Manager 67,772 0 0 92 2,097 69,961 11,029 80,990 

Resources Manager 71,091 0 0 90 4,927 76,114 11,433 87,547 

  499,214 0 0 3,791 15,668 518,679 80,085 598,764 

 
The Deputy Chief Executive was seconded to Northampton Borough Council for six months during 2017/18, which 
is reflected in the costs detailed in the table for that year above.  The role was back-filled by an interim member of 
staff. The additional costs to this authority were recovered from Northampton Borough Council so that the net effect 
of the secondment was cost neutral to Daventry District Council. 
 
The number of other employees whose remuneration, including employerôs pension contributions, was £50,000 or 
more in bands of £5,000 was: 
 

Salary Band 
£ 

Number 2018/19 Number 2017/18 

50,000 - 54,999 7 6 

55,000 - 59,999 10 8 

60,000 - 64,999 6 3 

65,000 - 69,999 5 0 



72 

 

 
The number of exit packages with total cost per band and total cost of the compulsory and other redundancies are 
set out in the table below: 
 

Exit Package cost 
band 

Number of 
Compulsory 

redundancies 

Number of other 
departures agreed 

Total number of 
exit packages by 

cost band 

Total cost of exit 
packages in each 

band 

  2018/19 2017/18 2018/19 2017/18 2018/19 2017/18 2018/19 2017/18 

              £ £ 

0 -20,000 0 0 3 0 3 0 17,819 0 

20,001 - 40,000 0 0 0 1 0 1 0 31,201 

Total 0 0 3 1 3 1 17,819 31,201 

 

30. External Audit Costs 
Daventry District Council has incurred the following costs in relation to the audit of the Statement of Accounts.  

 
Audit Costs 2018/19 2017/18 

  £'000 £'000 

Fees payable to our external auditors with regard to external audit 
services carried out by the appointed auditor for the year 41 53 
Fees payable in respect of other services provided by the auditor during 
the year 11 6 

Total 52 59 

 

31. Grant Income 
The authority credited the following grants, contributions and donations to the Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement: 

 

Grant Income credited to services 2018/19 2017/18 

  £'000 £'000 

Credited to Taxation and Non Specific Grant Income (see note 10) 21,407 17,126 

Credited to Services as part of the Net Cost of Continuing Operations     

      

Disabled Facilities Grant / Adaptation monies 0 562 

Council Tax / Housing Benefit Reform 201 243 

Lottery Funding 0 233 

Section 106 Agreements 0 3,912 

Housing Benefit Subsidy 10,098 0 

Other 86 168 

Total 10,385 5,118 

 
Please refer to note 41 for any Government Grants received in advance. 

 

32. Related Parties 
The Authority is required to disclose material transactions with related parties ï bodies or individuals that have the 
potential to control or influence the council or to be controlled or influenced by the council. Disclosure of these 
transactions allows readers to assess the extent to which the council might have been constrained in its ability to 
operate independently, or might have secured the ability to limit another partyôs ability to bargain freely with the 
Authority. 
 
Central UK Government 
The Central UK Government has effective control over the general operations of the Authority ï it is responsible for 
providing the statutory framework within which the Authority operates, provides funding in the form of grants and 
prescribes the terms of many of the transactions that the Authority has with other parties (e.g. council tax bills, housing 
benefits). Grants received from government departments are set out in the subjective analysis in Note 31 on reporting 
for resources allocation decisions. Grant receipts outstanding at 31 March 2019 are shown in Note 31. 
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Members 
Members of the council have direct control over the councilôs financial and operating policies. The total of membersô 
allowances paid in 2018/19 is shown in Note 28. During 2018/19: 

¶ Several members were members of the town or parish councils, which receive funding from the authority.  
Relating chiefly to Community Infrastructure Levy Parish Share and community grants. 

¶ Six members were also members of Northamptonshire County Council (NCC), as was the spouse of another 
member.  Significant transactions with NCC are detailed below under óOther Public Bodies subject to 
common control by central governmentô. 

¶ One member was a member of the South East Midlands Local Enterprise Partnership which received 
£0.010m from the Authority for its annual contribution. 

¶ One member is on the Board of Directors of Daventry Norse** to which £3.580m was paid in respect of the 
waste contract, and from which £0.735m was received for Garden Waste subscriptions, and £0.067m was 
received for profit share. 

¶ Three members were directors of The Daventry Estate Company Ltd*, to which the Authority has leased 32 
houses with £5.923m of the lease principal outstanding. The Authority received £0.036m for services 
provided, and £0.153m of lease interest from the company. 

¶ One member is on the board of the Citizens Advice charity, and another is a trustee. The charity received a 
contract payment of £0.085m for provision of Welfare Advice Services, a grant of £0.010m for a benefits 
adviser, and paid the Authority £0.027m for the use of accommodation. 

¶ Two members were DDC representatives on the Northamptonshire Waste Partnership Board (see below). 

¶ Two members were DDC representatives on the Northamptonshire Traveller Consortium Executive Board 
(see below re contribution to county travellers unit). 

¶ One member was the DDC representative on the Futures Housing Group Insight Committee, which received 
£0.017m from DDC in relation to homelessness rents and deposits. 

¶ One member was a Director of the Electoral Reform Society, which for part of the year held shares in 
Electoral Reform Services, which has a wholly owned subsidiary, Xpress Software Solutions to which the 
Council paid an annual software fee of £0.013m. 

 
The Register of Membersô Interest is open to public inspection at the Council Offices during office hours, and is 
available on the Councilôs website. 
 
Officers 

¶ One senior officer is married to a contractor who was paid £0.088m for building work. Contracts are awarded 
in line with the Councilôs procurement rules. 

¶ One senior officer is a director of The Daventry Estate Company Ltd (see * in members section above and 
note 34 below)*. 

¶ One senior officer is a director of Daventry Norse (see ** in members section above and note 34 below)*. 
 

Other Public Bodies subject to common control by central government 
The Authority had agreements with other local authorities for the following:  

¶ Waste contract - The Authority paid Northampton Borough Council £0.383m in respect of the joint waste 
contract which ended in June 2018. 

¶ Northamptonshire Waste Partnership - The Authority received £0.011m each from East Northamptonshire 
District Council, South Northamptonshire District Council, Corby Borough Council, Kettering Borough 
Council, and Wellingborough Norse. 

¶ Recycling Credits - £0.698m of recycling credits were received from Northamptonshire County Council. 

¶ Local Government Re-organisation ï The authority received £0.125m each from East Northamptonshire 
Council, Northampton Borough Council, South Northamptonshire Council, Wellingborough Council, Corby 
Borough Council, Kettering Borough Council, and Northamptonshire County Council towards the costs of the 
Local Government Re-organisation and setting up the 2 new unitary authorities.  In addition £0.021m was 
paid out was paid out to Northampton Borough Council for equipment for the LGR team and £0.160m to 
South Northamptonshire Council for LGR staff and related costs. 

¶ District Law ï The Authority paid Kettering Borough Council £0.216m. 

¶ Central Licensing Admin Unit - The Authority paid £0.043m to East Northamptonshire District Council and 
received £0.067m income. 

¶ Building Control Service Provision ï The Authority paid £0.064m to Warwick District Council for providing 
the service. 

¶ Highways ï This authority paid Northamptonshire County Council £0.030m for Highways searches. 

¶ Womenôs Tour ï This Authority paid Northamptonshire County Council £0.040m in funding for hosting the 
final stage of the Womenôs Cycle Tour 2018. 

¶ Joint Planning Unit ï the Authority paid a £0.030m contribution to South Northamptonshire District Council.   

¶ Cyclic Maintenance Services (Highways Verges etc) - This Authority received £0.028m from 
Northamptonshire County Council for the cyclic maintenance service 
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¶ Provision of Training ï The Authority paid the University of Birmingham £0.010m for training. 

¶ Route 60 Bus Subsidy - £0.023m was paid to Northamptonshire County Council for a subsidy for bus route 
60. 

¶ Room Hire ïThis Authority received £0.037m from Northamptonshire County Council for renting the Children 
and Young Peoples suite.  It also received £0.020m from the Department for Works and Pensions for rental 
of the Job Centre as well as £0.023m in service charges for that office space. 

¶ Locality Connectors ï The authority paid East Northamptonshire Council £0.012m for the Locality 
Connectors Induction Programme. 

 
Entities Controlled or Significantly Influenced by the Authority 

¶ The Daventry Estate Company Ltd is a wholly owned subsidiary of the Authority. 

¶ The Rainsbrook Crematorium Joint Committee is a joint operation in collaboration with Rugby Borough 
Council. The crematorium is located in Rugby. Each council has a 50% share. Two members were members 
of the joint committee. The Council paid Rugby Council £0.276m and received £0.418m. 

¶ The Council has two £1 shares in Daventry Norse Limited (DN), which is a joint venture with Norse 
Commercial Services Limited, which is itself ultimately owned by Norfolk County Council.  From 4th June 
2018 DN has provided environmental services including waste collection and grounds maintenance for the 
Council.  The Chief Executive and the Environment Portfolio Holder are Directors of Daventry Norse. 

 
33. Capital Expenditure and Capital Financing 
The total amount of capital expenditure incurred in the year is shown in the table below (including the value of assets 
acquired under finance leases and PFI/PP contracts), together with the resources that have been used to finance it. 
Where capital expenditure is to be financed in future years by charges to revenue as assets are used by the Authority, 
the expenditure results in an increase in the Capital Financing Requirement (CFR), a measure of the capital 
expenditure incurred historically by the Authority that has yet to be financed. The CFR is analysed in the second part 
of this note.  
 

Capital Financing Requirement 2018/19 2017/18 
  £'000 £'000 

Opening Capital Financing Requirement (67) (67) 

Capital Expenditure     

Plant, property & equipment (see note 11) 3,853 2,250 

Investment Properties (see note 12) 2,688 1,033 

Revenue Funded by Capital Under Statute (see note 23 CAA) 1,913 4,787 

Service Concession Assets (see notes 11 and 35) 2,474 0 

Intangible Assets (see note 14) 272 124 

Sources of Finance     

Capital Receipts  (see note 23 CAA) (6,916) (1,617) 

Government Grants and Other Contributions (see note 23 CAA) (1,732) (5,074) 

Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) on Service Concession Lease (229) 0 

Revenue  (see note 23 CAA) (78) (1,503) 

Closing Capital Financing Requirement 2,178 (67) 

Explanation of movements in year     

Increase in underlying need to borrow (unsupported by Government 
Financial Assistance) 2,245 0 

Total 2,245 0 

 
 
The table above includes the MRP of £0.229m in respect of service concession finance leases for which Daventry 
Norse is the lessee, which involved the addition of assets that are on finance leases valued at £2.474m to property, 
plant and equipment and a corresponding liability in the Balance Sheet. 

 
34. Leases 
Finance Leases 
The authority does not have any assets where it is the lessee.  However, the Council does have a service concession 
arrangement with its Environmental Services provide, Daventry Norse, which contains a number of finance leases in 
respect of vehicles.  Details are set out in notes 11 and 35. 

 
With regard to the authority as lessor, the authority has granted a long-term lease to the Daventry Scout Troop for 
the use of the new Scout Building. Rent receivable is £1 per annum.  
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The authority leased 32 houses to its wholly owned subsidiary, The Daventry Estate Company Ltd, on a 250 year 
finance lease. The value of the houses was £5.925m; the residual value was £0.850m. The present value of the 
minimum lease payments are such that the value of the assets is recovered in full. See note 16 for the finance lease 
receivable, and note 23 for the deferred capital receipt. 
 
 
 
Operating Leases 
The Council operates leasing arrangements for the provision of assets. It acquires vehicles financed under the terms 
of an operating lease/contract hire and acquired land at Daventry Country Park on an operating lease. The total costs 
are set out in the table below: 
 

 
Leasing Rentals Paid 2018/19 2017/18 

£'000 £'000 

Operational Leasing / Contract Hire for leased cars 114 128 

Operating lease for Daventry Country Park 19 14 

Homelessness Accommodation 8 0 

Total 141 142 

 
The Authority was committed at 31st March 2019 to make payments of £0.321m (£0.273m in 2017/18) under 
operating leases, comprising the following elements: 

 
 

Commitments under Operating Leases 2018/19 Other Land & 
Buildings 

Vehicles, plant 
and Equipment 

  £'000 £'000 

Leases expiring in 2019/20 14 26 

Leases expiring between 2020/21 and 2022/23 35 246 

Leases expiring after 2022/23 0 0 

Total 49 272 

 

Commitments under Operating Leases 2017/18 Other Land & 
Buildings 

Vehicles, plant 
and Equipment 

  £'000 £'000 

Leases expiring in 2018/19 0 33 

Leases expiring between 2019/20 and 2021/22 14 226 

Leases expiring after 2021/22 0 0 

Total 14 259 

 
Authority as Lessor: 

¶ The authority holds a portfolio of investment properties comprising industrial units, shops, and land accounted 
for as operating leases. The rental income for the year from the portfolio is £2.348m. 

¶ With regard to the authorityôs activity as a lessor, the gross value of other land and buildings assets held for 
operating leases was £31.064m (valued at 31st March 2019). As these assets are investment properties they 
are not depreciated. Most of the industrial tenancies granted are for durations ranging from 1 to 5 years. 
However, the Authority has a small number of industrial properties let on 10 and 15 year leases, and one 
new purchase with sitting tenants with on-going leases to 2025. For retail properties, a small number were 
let on three and five year leases whilst the remainder were on long leases of 20 and 25 years. The rent is 
reviewed every five years. 

 
The future minimum lease payments receivable under non-cancellable leases in future years are: 

 
Future minimum lease payments under non-cancellable leases 31/03/2019 31/03/2018 

£'000 £'000 

Not later than one year 2,024 2,141 

Later than one year and not later than five years 5,575 6,096 

Later than five years 8,971 10,213 

Total 16,570 18,450 
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35. Service Concession Arrangements 
 
4th June 2018 marked the start of a 10-year (extendable) service concession contract with Daventry Norse Limited, 
a joint venture with Norfolk County Council for the delivery of waste, grounds maintenance, and other environmental 
services.  The appointment of Daventry Norse has been made under the exemption in the Public Contracts 
Regulations formerly known as a Teckal exemption.  The services are of two types: (a) Resource driven, where the 
Council pays for a level of resource and directs where and how this is to be applied, and (b) non-resource driven, 
where the standards to be met are specified and the price is determined according to formulae in the contract. The 
Council determines the charges for chargeable services such as green waste.  The contractor took on the obligation 
to maintain the Depot (Contracts House and (once open) the new Materials Recycling Facility and to procure and 
maintain any vehicles and equipment required to operate the contracted services.  Each party only has rights to 
terminate the contract on giving two years notice after the initial five years, although the five year limitation does not 
apply should a dispute be resolved against a party. 
 
Property, Plant and Equipment 
 
DDC recognises the assets used to deliver the services under this contract in its Balance Sheet, both where its own 
assets are used such as Contracts House and the new Materials Recycling Facility (Depot), and where Daventry 
Norse has finance leased assets (see note 11). 
 
Payments 
 
DDC makes an agreed payment each year, which can be reduced if the contractor fails to deliver services or 
performance standards.   
 
 
Payments yet to be made under the contact as at 31 March 2019 are as follows: 

 
Service Concession Contract Payments Payment 

for 
Services 

Reimbursement 
of Capital 

Expenditure 

Interest Total 

£'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Payable in 2019/20 3,324 303 24 3,651 

Payable within 2 to 5 years 14,567 1,210 99 15,876 

Payable within 6 to 10 years 17,141 732 21 17,894 

Total 35,032 2,245 144 37,421 

 
The capital expenditure referred to in the table relates to the principal element of the finance lease payments made 
by the contractor in respect of relevant vehicles used in the provision of the contracted services.  The liability 
outstanding to be paid to the contractor for capital expenditure incurred is as follows: 
 

Long Term Creditors 2018/19 2017/18 

£'000 £'000 

Balance Outstanding at start of year 0 0 
Capital Expenditure Incurred During the 
Year 2,474 0 

Payments during the year (229) 0 

Balance Outstanding at Year End 2,245 0 

 
 

36. Impairment Losses 
DDC assesses the impairment of property, plant and equipment and intangible assets whenever events or changes 
in circumstances indicate that the carrying value may not be recoverable or otherwise as required by accounting 
standards. 
 
One asset, the Recycling Depot, suffered impairment during 2018/19 due to being demolished to make way for a 
new depot. An amount of £0.291m has been recognised for this impairment (see note 11). 
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37. Long Term Creditors 
 
Any excess collection fund surplus over and above that declared in the 2018/19 Council Tax setting report and 
2018/19 NNDR1 return can only be declared in 2018/19 and paid over to the major preceptors in 2019/20.  

 
 

Long Term Creditors 2018/19 2017/18 

£'000 £'000 

Creditors due in more than 1 year:     

- Collection Fund Surpluses (8) (275) 

- Other Long Term Creditors (400) 0 

- Service Concession Obligations (see Note 35) (1,942) 0 

Total (2,350) (275) 

 
 

38. Defined Benefit Pension Schemes 
 
Discounting of the scheme liabilities 
In assessing liabilities for retirement at 31st March 2017 for the 2017/18 Statement of Accounts, the actuary assumed 
a discount rate of 2.7%, a rate based on the current rate of return on high quality corporate bond of equivalent 
currency and term to scheme liabilities is to be used. For the 2018/19 statement of accounts the actuary has advised 
that the rate of 2.4% actual is appropriate. 
 
Participation in Pension Scheme 
As part of the terms and conditions of employment of its officers, the Authority makes contributions towards the cost 
of post-employment benefits. Although these benefits will not actually be payable until employees retire, the Authority 
has a commitment to make the payments that needs to be disclosed at the time that employees earn their future 
entitlement. 
 
The authority participates in two post-employment schemes: 

¶ The Local Government Pension Scheme, administered locally by Northamptonshire County Council ï this is 
a funded defined benefit final salary scheme, meaning that the Authority and employees pay contributions 
into a fund, calculated at a level intended to balance the pension liabilities with investment assets. 

¶ Arrangements for the award of discretionary post-retirement benefits upon early retirement ï this is an 
unfunded defined benefit arrangement, under which liabilities are recognised when awards are made. 
However, there are no investment assets built up to meet these pensions liabilities, and cash has to be 
generated to meet actual pensions payments as they eventually fall due. 

¶ The Northamptonshire County Council pension scheme is operated under the regulatory framework for the 
Local Government Pension Scheme and the governance of the scheme is the responsibility of the pensions 
committee of Northamptonshire County Council. Policy is determined in accordance with the Pensions Fund 
Regulations. The investment managers of the fund are appointed by the committee and consist of seven 
members of Northamptonshire County Council, three members from the Borough/District Councils, one 
Universities and Colleges representative, one other employerôs representative and two employeesô 
representatives. 

¶ The principal risk to the authority of the scheme are the longevity assumptions, statutory changes to the 
scheme, structural changes to the scheme (ie large scale withdrawals from the scheme), changes to inflation, 
bond yields and the performance of the equity investments held by the scheme. These are mitigated to a 
certain extent by the statutory requirements to charge the General Fund the amounts required by statute as 
described in the accounting practices note. 
 

Discretionary Post-retirement Benefits 
Discretionary post-retirement benefits on early retirement are an unfunded defined benefit arrangement, under which 
liabilities are recognised when awards are made. There are no plan assets built up to meet these liabilities. 
 
Transactions relating to post-employment Benefits 
We recognise the cost of retirement benefits in the reported cost of services when they are earned by employees, 
rather than when the benefits are eventually paid as pensions. However, the charge we are required to make against 
council tax is based on the cash payable in the year, so the real cost of post-employment/retirement benefits is 
reversed out of the General Fund via the Movement in Reserves Statement. 
 
 
Amendments, Curtailments and Settlements 
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Bulk transfers of membership involving Daventry Norse have been allowed for in the pensions figures, including net 
settlement impact of £0.460m. 
 
The following transactions have been made in the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement and the 
General Fund Balance via the Movement in Reserves Statement during the year: 

 
Pension Liability: Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 2018/19 2017/18 

£'000 £'000 

Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement     

Cost of Services     

current service costs 2,284 2,125 

past service costs 347 0 

curtailments 0 0 

settlements (460) 0 

Financing and Investment Income and Expenditure     

net interest expense 721 713 

Total Post-employment benefit charged to the surplus or deficit on 
the provision of services 2,892 2,838 

Other post-employment benefit charged to the Comprehensive Income and 
Expenditure Statement: Re-measurement of the net defined benefit liability 
comprising:-     

- return on plan assets (excluding the amount included in the net interest 
expenses 2,870 (298) 

- actuarial gains and losses arising on changes in demographic 
assumptions 0 0 

- actuarial gains and losses arising on changes in financial assumptions (7,466) 1,573 

- other (62) 65 

Total post-employment benefit charged to the Comprehensive Income 
and Expenditure Statement (1,766) 4,178 

 

Pension Liability: Movement in Reserves 2018/19 2017/18 

£'000 £'000 

Movement in Reserves     

Reversal of net charges made for retirement benefits in accordance 
with the Code (2,892) (2,838) 

Actual amount charged against General Fund Balance for pensions in 
year     

Employers contributions paid to the pension scheme 2,135 2,069 

Discretionary Benefit Arrangements: retirement benefits payable to 
pensioners 154 151 

 
Pension Assets and Liabilities Recognised in the Balance Sheet 
The amount included in the Balance Sheet arising from the authorityôs obligation in respect of its defined benefit plans 
is as follows: 

 
Local Government Pension Scheme 2018/19 2017/18 

£'000 £'000 

Present Value of Liabilities:     

Local Government Pension Scheme (93,419) (85,137) 

Discretionary Benefits (2,813) (2,776) 

Fair Value of Assets in the Local Government Pension Scheme 63,996 61,092 

Surplus/(Deficit) in the Scheme:     

Local Government Pension Scheme (29,423) (24,045) 

Discretionary Benefits (Unfunded) (2,813) (2,776) 

Total (32,236) (26,821) 
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Reconciliation of present value of the scheme liabilities (defined benefit obligation): 
Included within the above figures are the unfunded pension benefits that this authority reimburses the pension fund. 
In 2018/19 we paid NCC £0.154m (2017/18 £0.151m). 

 
Local Government Pension Scheme 2018/19 2017/18 

£'000 £'000 

Opening Defined Benefit Obligation as at 1st April 87,913 87,192 

Current Service Cost 2,284 2,125 

Interest Cost 2,335 2,267 

Contributions by Scheme Participants 396 356 

Re-measurement gain/(loss) on actuarial gains/losses arising from changes 
in demographic assumptions 0 0 

Re-measurement gain/(loss) on actuarial gains/losses arising from changes 
in financial assumptions 7,466 (1,573) 

Re-measurement gain/(loss) on other 62 (65) 

Benefits Paid (2,493) (2,238) 

Past Service Costs/(Gains) 347 0 

Losses/(Gains) on Curtailment 0 0 

Liabilities extinguished on settlement (1,924) 0 

Unfunded Benefits Paid (154) (151) 

Closing Defined Benefit Obligation as at 31st March 96,232 87,913 

 

 
Reconciliation of the Movement in the Fair Value of the Scheme (Plan) Assets: 
 

Local Government Pension Scheme 2018/19 2017/18 

£'000 £'000 

Opening Fair Value of Employer Assets as at 1st April 61,092 59,800 

Expected Rate of Return 1,614 1,554 

Re-measurement gain/(loss) on the return on plan assets, excluding the 
amount in the net interest expense 2,870 (298) 

Employer Contributions 1,981 1,918 

Contributions by Scheme Participants 396 356 

Benefits Paid (2,493) (2,238) 

Assets distributed on settlements (1,464) 0 

Closing Fair Value of Employer Assets as at 31st March 63,996 61,092 
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Local Government Pension Scheme assets comprised 

Asset values are at bid values as required under IAS19 as supplied by Hymans Robertson LLP, pension fund actuary 
of the Northamptonshire Local Government Pension Scheme. 

 
 

Asset Category Period Ended 31st March 2019 Period Ended 31st March 2018 

  Quoted 
prices 

in 
active 

markets 

Quoted 
prices 
not in 
active 

markets 

Total % of 
Total 

Assets 

Quoted 
prices 

in 
active 

markets 

Quoted 
prices 
not in 
active 

markets 

Total % of 
Total 

Assets 

  £'000 £'000 £'000   £'000 £'000 £'000   

Equity Securities:                 

Consumer 7,020  0  7,020  11% 4,365 0 4,365 7% 

Manufacturing 2,462  0  2,462  4% 205 0 205 0% 

Energy and Utilities 3,652  0  3,652  5% 3,466 0 3,466 6% 

Financial Institutions 3,983  0  3,983  6% 4,232 0 4,232 7% 

Health and Care 2,510  0  2,510  4% 1,720 0 1,720 3% 

Information Technology 3,436  0  3,436  5% 4,322 0 4,322 7% 

Other 0  0  0  0% 3,903 0 3,903 6% 

Debt Securities:                 

Corporate Bonds (investment 
grade) 0  0  0  0% 0 0 0 0% 

Corporate Bonds (non-
investment grade) 0  0  0  0% 0 0 0 0% 

UK Government 0  5,476  5,476  9% 5,120 0 5,120 8% 

Other 0  0  0  0% 0 0 0 0% 

Private Equity:                 

All 0  1,155  1,155  2% 0 328 328 1% 

Real Estate:                 

UK Property 5,060  0  5,060  0% 4,621 0 4,621 8% 

Overseas Property 160  0  160  0% 220 0 220 0% 

Investment Funds and Unit 
Trusts:                 

Equities 22,651  0  22,651  35% 22,464 0 22,464 37% 

Bonds 4,645  0  4,645  8% 4,491 0 4,491 7% 

Hedge Funds 0  0  0  0% 0 0 0 0% 

Commodities 0  0  0  0% 0 0 0 0% 

Infrastructure 284  0  284  0% 0 0 0 0% 

Other 0  0  0  8% 0 0 0 0% 

Derivatives:                 

Inflation 0  0  0  0% 0 0 0 0% 

Interest Rate 0  0  0  0% 0 0 0 0% 

Foreign Exchange 0  0  0  0% 0 0 0 0% 

Other 0  0  0  0% 0 0 0 0% 

Cash and Cash Equivalents:                 

All 1,502  0  1,502  3% 1,635 0 1,635 3% 

Totals 57,365  6,631  63,996  100% 60,764 328 61,092 100% 
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Basis for Estimating Assets and Liabilities 
Liabilities have been assessed on an actuarial basis using the projected unit method, an estimate of the pensions 
that will be payable in future years dependent on assumptions about mortality rates, salary levels, etc. Both the Local 
Government Pension Scheme and the discretionary benefit liabilities have been assessed by Hymans Robertson 
LLP, an independent firm of actuaries, estimates for the County Council Fund being based on the latest full valuation 
of the scheme as at 31st March 2019. 
 
The significant assumptions used by the actuary have been: 

 
Local Government Pension Scheme 2018/19 2017/18 

Long-Term Expected Rate of Return on the Assets in the Scheme:     

Equity Investments 2.40 2.70 

Bonds 2.40 2.70 

Property 2.40 2.70 

Cash/Liquidity 2.40 2.70 

Mortality Assumptions:     

   Longevity at 65 for Current Pensioners:     

      Men 22.1 years 22.1 years 

      Women 24.2 years 24.2 years 

   Longevity at 65 for Future Pensioners:     

      Men 23.9 years 23.9 years 

      Women 26.1 years 26.1 years 

Rate of Inflation 3.50 3.40 

Rate of Increase in Salaries 3.20 2.70 

Rate of Increase in Pensions 2.50 2.40 

Rate for Discounting Scheme Liabilities 2.40 2.70 
Take-Up of option to convert Annual Pension into Retirement Lump Sum 50% pre 2008 

75% post 2008  
50% pre 2008 

75% post 2008 

 
The estimation of the defined benefit obligation is sensitive to the actuarial assumptions set out in the table above. 
The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on reasonably possible changes of the assumptions 
occurring at the end of the reporting period and assumes for each change that the assumption analysed changes 
while all the other assumptions remain constant. The assumption in longevity, for example, assume that life 
expectancy increases or decreases for men and women. In practice, this is unlikely to occur, and changes in some 
of the assumptions maybe interrelated. The estimations in the sensitivity analysis have followed the accounting 
policies for the scheme, i.e. on an actual basis using the projected unit credit method. The methods and types of 
assumptions used in preparing the sensitivity analysis below did not change from those used in the previous period. 

 
Change in assumption at 31st March 2019: Impact on the Defined 
Benefit Obligation in the scheme 

Approximate 
% change in 

Employer 
Liability 

Approximate 
monetary 

value  

  £000's 

0.5% decrease in Real Discount Rate (for scheme liabilities) 10 9,213 

0.5% increase in the Salary Increase Rate 1 1,091 

0.5% increase in the Pension Increase Rate 8 7,980 

 
The principal demographic assumption is the longevity assumption (i.e. member life expectancy).  For sensitivity 
purposes, the actuaries estimate that a one year increase in life expectancy would approximately increase the 
Employerôs Defined Benefit Obligation by around 3% to 5%.  In practice the actual cost of a one year increase in life 
expectancy will depend on the structure of the revised assumption (i.e. if improvements to survival rates 
predominantly apply at younger and older ages). 

 
Impact on the Authorityôs Cash Flows 
The objective of the scheme is to keep employersô contributions at as constant a rate as possible. The County Council 
has agreed a strategy with the scheme actuary to achieve a funding level of 100% over the next 20 years. Funding 
levels are monitored on an annual basis. The next triennial is due to be completed on 31st March 2020. 
 
It is estimated that the employerôs contributions for the year ended 31st March 2020 will be £1.981m in the Local 
Government Pension Scheme and approximately £0.155m into the discretionary benefit scheme.  




